
MINUTES 

MONTANA SENATE 
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE ON TAXATION 

Call to Order: By Chairman Mike Halligan, on AprilS, 1993, at 
8:00 a.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: 
Sen. Mike Halligan, Chair (D) 
Sen. Dorothy Eck, Vice Chair (D) 
Sen. Bob Brown (R) 
Sen. Steve Doherty (D) 
Sen. Delwyn Gage (R) 
Sen. Lorents Grosfield (R) 
Sen. John Harp (R) 
Sen. Spook Stang (D) 
Sen. Tom Towe (D) 
Sen. Fred Van Valkenburg (D) 
Sen. Bill Yellowtail (D) 

Members Excused: None. 

Members Absent: None. 

Staff Present: Jeff Martin, Legislative Council 
Bonnie Stark, Committee Secretary 

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and 
discussion are paraphrased and condensed. 

Committee Business summary: 
Hearing: HB 219, HB 591, HB 643, HB 651, HB 671 

Executive Action: HB 219 

HEARING ON HB 671 

opening statement by Sponsor: 

Rep. Bob Gilbert, House District #22, presented HB 671, 
which is the bi-partisan income tax bill coming out of the House 
of Representatives. Rep. Gilbert said this tax bill is designed 
to raise the money needed to fund state government for the next 
biennium. This bill is a flat-tax of 7.2% for each year in 1994 
and 1995. It will raise approximately $71.5 million; $5.3 
million is from corporata tax, and the ~ala~ce is fro~ pe~sc~al 
income taxes. HB 671 will close some loop holes in the law a lot 
of people are concerned about. Rep. Gilbert said for people in 
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the upper-middle income, and upper income, who have been able to 
avoid paying Montana State taxes, those loop holes are gone. HB 
671 waives Federal deductibility, and there will no longer be 
capital gains. There is a portion called one-time big income 
exemption. This is put in primarily for the small business 
owners where their business is their retirement, or for farmers 
whose farm and ranching operation is their retirement, because 
they don't have pension plans. This is a one-time only exemption 
for Montana residents, and the business (or farming operation) 
must have been owned for at least 15 years. 

Rep. Jim Elliott, House District #51, presented further 
opening statements on HB 671. He called this bill a back-up to 
SB 235, the sales tax bill. He compared likenesses and 
differences between HB 671 and SB 235. He said both bills 
eliminate itemized deductions and the Federal deductibility. 
As Federal taxation increases, there will be a net decrease in 
Montana taxes. 

Rep. Elliott addressed the fact that 64,000 more people, 
than under current law, will drop off the tax rolls with HB 671. 
He said it is important to point out that SB 235 also drops 
people off the tax rolls, and gives about 100,000 people a 
negative income tax, or a refund on the sales tax and property 
taxes they have paid. Both bills also significantly lower taxes 
on about 200,000 taxpayers in Montana. 

One of the significant differences between the sales tax and 
an income tax is the ability of the taxpayer to deduct the income 
tax from his/her Federal taxes and not be able to deduct the 
sales tax. Because of this feature, there is a nominal Federal 
offset. HB 671 raises $28.25 million in revenue in calendar year 
1993, but it costs the Montana taxpayer only $19.38 million. 
That means there is a Federal offset of $8.8 million, or 31.4%. 
This means that nearly 1/3 of the proposed income tax increase in 
HB 671 is exported to taxpayers in other states. This could be 
coupled to the $4.2 million increase in Federal taxation that SB 
235 will cost the Montana taxpayers. 

Rep. Elliott said Montana has traditionally gone to the 
middle-income taxpayer to pay the bills in the state. He feels 
it is opportune, fair and just, to give the middle-income 
taxpayer some kind of respite from this trend in taxation. He 
pointed out the growing income inequality in the United states, 
and said it is especially true in Montana where the bottom 20% of 
the residents are 6th in the nation in income inequality. 

Rep. Elliott presented Exhibit No. 1 to these minutes. He 
pointed out the standard deduction in HB 671 is changed to 30% of 
the Montana adjusted gross income, and he reviewed the minimum 
and maximum deductions. He said corporations with taxable 
l' ncomes of over $. 5 -lll.J..~.J..' '.J.." .J..~ V--ll •• ~, I - a 1 / ... % ~..., ~-ea e ~.... ,... ......... .,.., ......... '" +- 0 W A.-.1. see -'- £. .,..&&v. S ~.... - ..... .;.,. ,t-'v- __ _ 

taxes from 6.75% to 7.25%. 
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Senator Towe appeared as a proponent to HB 671, although he 
thinks it should be more comprehensive. Senator Towe presented 
Exhibits No. 2 and No. 3 to these minutes, which he called an 
alternative tax plan for the state. He said his tax plan is very 
similar to what is presented in HB 671. The Senator reviewed his 
alternative tax plan further, and said it proposes a graduating 
tax of 6% on the first $30,000 of income; 7% on the next 
$10,000; and 8% on any income over $40,000. His proposal called 
for a corporate license tax of 7.75%, which is similar to the 
National average of 7.67%. 

opponents' Testimony: 

Dennis Burr, representing the Montana Taxpayers Association 
(MTA) , spoke in opposition to HB 671, saying Montana needs to 
expand its tax base and this bill will significantly narrow the 
tax base. His organization feels HB 671 goes further in 
reforming income tax than is needed to meet the current problem. 
Eliminating itemized deductions and going to a flat tax is a 
significant measure of tax reform. The MTA feels eliminating 
64,000 people from the income tax rolls at this time is the wrong 
direction to go. Passage of HB 671 will be asking more than 20% 
fewer taxpayers to pay a total increase in income taxes of 100%. 

Informational Testimony: 

None. 

Questions From committee Members and Responses: 

Senator Doherty asked Rep. Gilbert if HB 671 is proposed as 
an alternative to the sales tax. Rep. Gilbert said this bill is 
part of the tax package that the House drafted to address the 
$215 million deficit and try to balance the budget for the next 
biennium. Rep. Elliott responded similarly, saying HB 671 is the 
money bill in the House's proposal, and should provide the 
revenue to balance the budget for the upcoming biennium. 

Senator Van Valkenburg said in considering the income tax 
portions of SB 235, this Committee concluded that with a single 
tax rate, as opposed to a graduated tax rate, it was more 
appropriate to do away with indexing in its entirety in the 
future. The proposal in HB 671 modifies indexing, but still 
includes indexing as a part of the income tax proposal. The 
Senator asked the sponsors of HB 671 why they feel a need to have 
indexing if there is a single tax rate. Rep. Elliott said the 
indexing modification is there because this is a compromise bill. 
He said the standard deduction and personal exemption is still 
left to index. Senator Van Valkenburg said this Committee's 
conclusion is that it is not necessary to index the sta~da~d 
deduction and personal exemption because those are obviously 
important elements of indexing in our current system. If a 
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future Legislature determines that it's appropriate to raise the 
standard deduction, or the personal exemption, it can do so. 
However, the inherent bracket creep that occurred in the previous 
system no longer occurs because of not moving up to a higher tax 
rate. Rep. Elliott said he agrees with this argument for non­
indexing. He pointed out that because of the increase in the 
standard deduction and exemption over .the current law, indexing 
will exacerbate the effects that these will be a loss of revenue 
to the state. Rep. Gilbert said one of the basic differences is 
that HB 671 is an income tax bill as opposed to a tax reform 
package. The bill sponsors wanted to make sure they didn't 
negatively affect anyone group, so they indexed on curves. The 
other consideration is that the people of Montana said, by 
initiative, they wanted to index income taxes. He thinks SB 235 
has other elements to reduce taxes so that elimination of the 
indexing is not so meaningful. 

Senator Gage said Page 14, single joint returns, refers to 
just wages and salaries. He assumes that if two people are in 
business and file jointly, they will get no credit and no 
deductions as far as the $3,000 is concerned. Rep. Elliott said 
this may depend on whether they are incorporated and if so, 
whether they take their income in the form of wages. He thinks 
Senator Gage is correct in his assumptions. 

Senator Gage said on Page 22, single joint returns, the 
minimum of $4,000 is not double the minimum for singles, but the 
maximum of $10,000 is double the maximum for singles. He asked 
the purpose of that. Rep. Elliott said that is a compromise 
worked out between the Governor's office, Rep. Gilbert, and 
himself. The effect of this bill is more severe on singles than 
it is for any other taxpayer class in Montana. Senator Gage 
asked what the impact would be to raise the $4,000 figure to 
$5,000 for the single joint return. Rep. Elliott said married 
people filing jointly do extraordinarily well under HB 671; 
there will be basically a decrease in taxes for married couples 
filing jointly, below $45,000 to $50,000 income. 

Senator Gage asked about striking "one-half" on Line 7, Page 
28, and just give married individuals filing jointly the full 
amount of the standard deduction and exemptions. Rep. Elliott 
thinks the purpose of that language is to eliminate the incentive 
for married couples filing separately. 

Senator Grosfield asked how much of a chance they had to 
review the Towe tax alternative plan, and how friendly they are 
towards that tax proposal. Rep. Gilbert said that proposal was 
handed to him within minutes of this hearing, and he has not had 
a chance to review it; however, he' sees it as a attempt to 
insert a separate tax bill into a compromise bill agreed to in 
the House. He thinks it jeopardizes the standing of HB 671. 
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Senator Harp asked Rep. Elliott to identify the high-income 
class of people in Montana. Rep. Elliott said they would be 
those above $250,000 in annual income. He estimated between 500 
and 1,000 people are in that income bracket in the state. 

In response to questions Senator Harp asked about the upper 
10% income tax bracket under the current law, Rep. Elliott said 
those people are paying a sUbstantial amount of income tax 
because they have the substantial amount of the money in the 
state. Nation-wide, the top 1% of the income earners have in the 
aggregate more income than the middle 20% of the income earners. 
Senator Harp asked what percent of the income tax the upper 10% 
income taxpayers currently are paying and what will they be 
paying with the change in law if HB 671 passes. Rep. Elliott 
said the top 10% of the income earners in the state, those people 
making above $53,000 per year, currently pay 47.76% of total 
state-wide revenue, and under HB 671, that would raise to 51.3%. 

Senator Harp said HB 671 is supposed to generate about 10% 
more from income tax, but over 20% of the taxpayers have been 
dropped. He asked 'about this compromise and how the House 
arrived at this major tax shift. Rep. Elliott responded that the 
64,000 people dropped from the tax rolls are people with low 
incomes. Those people over the past 10 years have seen a 
significant net decrease in their purchasing power, relative to 
the upper 20% of Montanans. He pointed out that the income tax 
provision in SB 235 drops a greater number of people off the tax 
rolls. 

Senator Harp questioned penalizing the entrepreneurs, the 
risk-takers, under HB 671. Rep. Elliott said there is no effort 
to penalize the risk-takers. 

Senator Gage asked if either of the sponsors have an opinion 
on what will happen with the upper income people in changing 
residency, under both HB 671 and SB 235. Rep. Gilbert said he 
has not formed an opinion as to a comparison. 

Senator Halligan asked Rep. Gilbert about the corporate 
license tax portion of HB 671. It appears that in 1993, the tax 
goes from 6.75% to 7.08% with commensurate increases in the 
above-$500,000 income, but in 1994, it decreases. Rep. Gilbert 
said the dollar amount decreases, but the percentage will remain. 
This is an attempt to ease the burden on small businesses in the 
state. 

Senator Van Valkenburg asked the Department of Revenue (DOR) 
what the estimated cost is of the credit for one-time gain from 
the sale of businesses held for more than 15 years. Larry Finch 
said the DOR has no way of looking at those impact revenues. 

Senator Van Valkenburg asked if this. was a DOR proposal ~ha~ 
may have been gathered from another state. Mr. Finch said this 
particular proposal in HB 671 came from the House tax committee. 
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There was a concern about the loss of the Federal deductibility 
to offset and mitigate the impact on Montana taxes, so the DOR 
will give this one-time credit to mitigate that unusual, one-time 
circumstance. 

Senator Van Valkenburg asked Dennis Burr to explain his 
comment about the budget that came from the House having a $30 
million to $40 million local property tax increase. Mr. Burr 
said it is his understanding that in reducing state support to 
the school foundation program, and at the same time, under 
current law, the schools are allowed to increase their budgets by 
4% a year, it would appear that savings to the state budget will 
be translated into increased local property taxes. 

closing by sponsor: 

Rep. Gilbert said HB 671 is a good compromise bill. The 
purpose of the bill was not to raise money, but to balance the 
budget in the next biennium. 

Rep. Elliott commented that HB 671 proposes the tax on 
incomes of $150,000 or more will raise from 4.48% to 5.12% with 
the Federal offset; SB 235 proposes the over-all tax burden on 
people with incomes over $50,000 will raise from 7.1% to 7.54%. 
The people of Montana have asked the Legislators to close loop 
holes, and make the income tax fair. He believes HB 671 does 
that, as does the income tax portion of SB 235. HB 671 will 
raise less money than SB 235, but HB 671 is cheaper for the 
Montana taxpayer. 

HEARING ON HB 591 

Opening statement by Sponsor: 

Rep. Norm Wallin, House District #78, presented HB 591, 
which is a bill to increase the accommodations tax from 4% to 5%. 
Rep. Wallin said this tax is an easy tax to collect and 
administer and it has justification. A portion of the revenue 
collected will be diverted to cities and counties to help defray 
costs associated with the tourism industry, including increased 
crime protection and fire protection. It is estimated that each 
1% brings in approximately $2 million per year. This bill 
originally started out to be an increase to 7%, but was amended 
in the House back to 5%, and a compromise was worked out on the 
distribution of revenue received. As it now reads, .5% will be 
returned to local governments. If the sales tax is approved, 
this act is void. Rep. Wallin presented Exhibit No. 4 to these 
minutes, which is a letter in favor of HB 591. 

Proponents' Testimony: 

Larry Gallagher, Economic and community Development Director 
for the City of Kalispell, expressed his city's support for HB 
591. He said Kalispell has benefitted from the tourist business 
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in the state; however, there is a consequence by being called 
upon to provide public services to tourists without any financial 
assistance. During the peak tourist season, Kalispell's public 
safety personnel are kept busy almost exclusively working on 
tourist-related problems. The original tax of 4% has grown from 
$3 million to over $7 million each year and not one cent has 
found its way to local government, which must provide the public 
services consumed by the tourists. Mr. Gallagher believes the 
objective of the original lodging tax legislation has been 
fulfilled. He urges support of HB 591. 

Exhibit No. 5 to these minutes is a letter in support of HB 
591 from Bruce Williams, city Manager, City of Kalispell. 

Miral Gamradt, Finance Director, city of Bozeman, said the 
existing 4% accommodations tax has not adversely affected the 
tourism or lodging industry, and tourism has expanded greatly 
since the enactment of this tax. These tourists do not 
contribute to the local services provided by the cities and 
towns, primarily involving police and fire services and streets. 
The allocation under the proposed increase will offset costs 
incurred by the local governments, and Mr. Gamradt strongly urges 
support of HB 591. 

Tim Bergstrom, President of Montana State Council of 
Professional Fire Fighters, and an on-duty firefighter for the 
city of Billings for the past 18 years, spoke in favor of HB 591. 
During the past three years, the Billings Firefighters responded 
to 461 emergency calls at local hotels and motels. These calls 
involved smoke, electrical fires, incendiary fires, fires with 
normal combustibles, natural gas leaks, and emergency medical 
assistance. Each call requires response anticipating major 
casualty and/or evacuation operations. Many lodging facilities 
are high-rise buildings which require specialized aerial ladder 
trucks and additional manpower. ··One. emergency at a local motel 
required approximately $15,000 in unanticipated costs due to 
call-backs of off-duty personnel and extensive investigations. 
Mr. Bergstrom said it costs $180,000 to $250,000 for a stripped­
down fire pumper truck, and an aerial ladder truck costs between 
$450,000 and $500,000. An additional cost is annual on-site 
inspections of tourist facilities required by state law. Mr. 
Bergstrom said HB 591, while not directly earmarking funds for 
public safety services, will certainly help local governments 
maintain adequate emergency response capabilities. He urges 
support of HB 591. 

Shelly Laine, Director of Administrative Services, city of 
Helena, said the Helena city commission supports HB 591. The 
increase in tourism is a benefit for this community; however, 
along with the increase comes an increase in demands of local 
services, parks and recreation, police, fire, streets, and 
emergency medical calls. The increase in the accommodations tax, 
along with the distribution to local governments, will help meet 
these costs. 
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Tim Magee, Finance Director, City of Great Falls, spoke in 
support of HB 591. Great Falls offers many benefits for 
tourists; however, none of the tourism dollar comes to the city 
to help defray additional expenses associated with the tourism 
industry. 

Mark Watson, City Administrator, City of Billings, said HB 
591 is one of a critical nature for Billings, and he thinks the 
increase to 5% is very reasonable. He said Billings has medical­
facility centers which attract people from many other areas who 
use tourist facilities while in the area. Also, the film-making 
industry is planning another film in the area this summer. Mr. 
Watson said it is important for cities to be able to provide 
services that the users, visitors and tourists, need; he urges 
support of HB 591. 

Chuck Stearns, Finance Officer and City Clerk for the City 
of Missoula, spoke in favor of HB 591 because it will provide 
additional funding for both local governments and state 
government. He presented Exhibit No. 9 to these minutes. 

Alec Hansen l Executive Director of Montana League of cities 
and Towns, presented Exhibit No. 10 to these minutes, listing 10 
reasons the League is in favor of HB 591. He said HB 591 is a 
very fair proposal, and will help maintain Montana's competitive 
advantage. He said HB 591 will put some equity into the system 
through a partnership. cities value the economic benefits from 
tourists, but are having a difficult time providing services the 
tourists have a right to expect. 

Opponents' Testimony: 

Exhibits 6, 7, and 8, to these minutes are letters in 
opposition to HB 591. 

Keith Colbo, Montana Tourism Coalition, presented Exhibit 
No. 11 to these minutes, and spoke in opposition to HB 591. Mr. 
Colbo said the 1% increase for distribution to the state's 
General Fund is too narrow a tax base and may prove to have a 
negative impact on a competitive tourist industry. He is in 
opposition to a portion of the tax's current uses being diverted 
to county general funds. He urged the committee to vote against 
HB 591. 

Stuart Doggett, representing the Montana Innkeepers 
Association, spoke in opposition to HB 591. He said this bill 
breaks the precedence on which the Innkeepers helped bring forth 
the bed tax in 1987. They understood and supported the bill then 
and the funds were to be used to promote tourism and related 
efforts. HB 591 is a serious change in the level and structure 
of the bed tax. He feels the amount to be diverted to local 
governments will do little to remedy their objectives while 
decimating regional and state-wide promotion efforts. Mr. 
Doggett presented Exhibit No. 13 to these minutes which is a 
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proposed amendment to HB 591. He asked the committee to resist 
HB 591. 

David Owen, representing the Montana Chamber of Commerce, 
presented Exhibit No. 12 to these minutes, and spoke in 
opposition to HB 591. He said this bill will affect local 
Chambers in their promotional efforts to answer specific 
questions about communities; this will mean an approximate 17% 
decrease in their expected budget amounts, while the increase to 
local governments will be a very small percentage of their 
budgets. An increase in this type of tax will have an affect on 
the ability of individual tourist businesses to increase their 
prices and will affect their ability to be profitable. 

Dan Erving, representing the Montana Association of Theater 
Owners and the Montana Video Software Dealers Association, said 
the state Department of Commerce (DOC), through its marketing 
efforts with out-of-state film production companies, helped 
generate between $10 million and $15 million per year to 
Montana's economy. He said both the Associations he represents 
are opposed to any DOC budget reductions. Mr. Erving said HB 591 
will hinder the efforts of the DOC in making Montana more 
competitive with other states in promoting film production here. 

David Hemion, Executive Vice President of the Helena Chamber 
of Commerce, said the Chamber also operates the Convention 
Visitor's Bureau, and is opposed to HB 591 because of its change 
to use the bed tax as a source of General Fund revenue. Mr. 
Hemion said it is a diversion of marketing monies that are needed 
by the tourism industry. 

Greg Bryan, President of the Montana Tourism Coalition, and 
Entrepreneurs of Montana, said the tourism industry is working 
hard to provide jobs and employment. He opposes HB 591, calling 
it piece-meal legislation for a broad-based tax reform, and he 
feels it will decimate an existing successful marketing program. 
Mr. Bryan maintains cities presently benefit in increased water' 
and sewer service fees, gaming taxes, liquor taxes, and gasoline 
taxes as well as property taxes paid by the tourist industry. 
Tourism provides a growing employment and tax base where other 
industries may be dwindling. He said HB 591 is counter­
productive and asked for defeat of the bill. 

Mel Shamblen pf the Shilo Inn, said he is a member of the 
Chamber of Commerce and the Montana Innkeepers Association, and 
is opposed to HB 519. 

Rorie Hanrahan, representing the Park Plaza Hotel, asked to 
go on record in support of the position of the Montana Innkeepers 
Association. She is also a member of the Marketing Task Force 
for the Convention Visitors' Bureau for the City of Helena. She 
said at their last meeting they looked at the havoc this bill 
would wreak on the marketing efforts to bring tourists into 
Helena. She urged the Committee to oppose HB 591. 
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Questions From committee Members and Responses: 

Senator Towe asked Keith Colbo if HB 591 did not take any 
money out of the allocations to tourism, would that make a 
difference in their position or would they still oppose the bill. 
Mr. Colbo said the position of the Montana Tourism Coalition has 
been, and still is, that they will oppose the bill. 

Senator Towe asked Mr. Colbo for clarification of 
inconsistencies' in their position that if all of the tourism 
allocations are preserved, they would oppose an additional 1% for 
cities, counties, and the State General Fund, in HB 591, yet they 
did not oppose an additional 4% in SB 235, the general sales tax 
bill. Mr. Colbo said these are not inconsistencies; they 
believe in a comprehensive tax reform. 

Senator Harp asked Larry Gallagher about the revenue 
benefits Kalispell has received from tourism dollars. Mr. 
Gallagher acknowledged that Kalispell received sUbstantial income 
from the gambling tax revenues but nothing from the bed tax. 
According to city management and the city council's analysis, the 
increased costs of providing public services, particularly fire 
and police protection, is creating a tremendous burden on the 
city of Kalispell, and that is the reason for their advocating 
passage of HB 591. 

Senator Doherty asked Alec Hansen his opinion if HB 591 did 
not pass, and the bed tax remained at 4%. Mr. Hansen said the 
purpose of the League of cities and Towns is not to wear down the 
travel and promotion operation in the state; its purpose is to 
try to deal with some of the problems the local government has in 
generating some additional money. The League would be satisfied 
if this committee can find a way to put some money into city 
services and maintain the travel and promotion set-up. They are 
in favor of having some balance. 

Senator Doherty asked Keith Colbo, if the 4% sales tax is 
not passed, and if the travel and promotion bureau needs to stay 
intact, why the Montana Tourism Coalition continues to oppose the 
1% increase in HB 591. Mr. Colbo said the accommodations tax 
program has been very successful and the amount to be diverted to 
local governments in HB 591 will not solve any of their problems. 
He said the Coalition was willing to look at HB 642 because it 
called for maintaining state parks from bed tax funds; they feel 
that is an important infrastructure and culture to be maintained 
and it is a priority of the Montana Tourism Coalition. 

Senator stang asked Mr. Colbo about saturating the market 
with advertising and at what time it proves fruitless. Mr. Colbo 
said he does not believe money is being thrown away. He said the 
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tourism industry is a very competitive industry and in order to 
remain in a relative position with regard to other states, he 
believes Montana needs to stay vigilant. He doesn't think 
Montana has reached the stage of saturating the market. 

Senator Brown asked Larry Gallagher if he is arguing that 
there has been a corresponding increase in the level of services 
necessary to provide for the increase in tourism, and that local 
govern-ments ought to share in the impact of tourism. Mr. 
Gallagher said a bad experience on the part of a tourist in a 
community will drive them away and keep them from visiting again. 
He said Kalispell believes in providing a safe city with good 
police enforcement, and believes a clean city with landscaping 
and parks will do more to promote tourism and bring tourists back 
for a second visit, than TV commercials. Senator Brown asked if 
Mr. Gallagher thinks there is sufficient revenue in HB 591 to 
significantly help Kalispell accomplish those purposes. Mr. 
Gallagher responded that any revenue at all will help them 
accomplish those purposes, and could provide an additional law 
enforcement officer on weekends and evenings during peak periods. 

Senator Gage asked Alec Hansen about his testimony that 50% 
of the bed tax in other states on an average goes to local 
governments, and how those states apportion their gaming revenue. 
Mr. Hansen said every state is different. He doesn't know 
exactly what each state is doing, but in inquiries he has had 
from other states, those states have indicated that what is being 
done in Montana is fair. However, those other states are 
allowing a much broader taxing discretion to local governments. 
He asked the Committee to refer to his Exhibit No. 10 which has 
some comparisons between Montana and neighboring states. When 
looking at all states statistically, Montana ranks close to the 
bottom in terms of financial discretion and the ability to impose 
taxes, and ranks near the top with regard to I-105, one of the 
most restrictive tax limitations in the country. Mr. Hansen said 
the people at this hearing who are representing cities will all 
agree that the money diverted to cities under HB 591 will really 
help their city finances~ 

closing by Sponsor: 

Rep. Wallin said some of the people protesting here are some 
of the same people who opposed the bed tax when it first was 
introduced, saying they thought it would kill tourism; however, 
it has done nothing but help the tourism industry. Rep. Wallin 
said this increase will not kill tourism either, and will provide 
an additional $4 million that an increase in income taxes won't 
have to take care of. If HB 591 passes, it will take approxi­
mately four years for the difference in growth to take care of 
what is being diverted to the local governments. He called HB 
591 a good, modest bill, which will help local governments and 
help the General Fund without taAing higher i .. ccille ~axes en the 
people of Montana. He said HB 591 is a painless way of 
collecting this revenue, and urged the Committee's support. 
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HEARING ON HB 651 

Opening statement by Sponsor: 

Rep. Dave Wanzenried, House District #7, presented HB 651, a 
bill presented at the request of the Department of Transportation 
(DOT). HB 651 will bring Montana into compliance with the 
International Registration Plan (IRP) , along with 48 other 
states; California is the only other state currently not within 
this plan. Since 1974, Montana has indicated it was going to 
change its method of taxing trailers to come into compliance, but 
has not done so. HB 651 will restructure the GVW fees in the 
state. This restructuring is a result of a study conducted by 
the civil and Agricultural Engineering Department at Montana 
State University. A copy of that study is attached as Exhibit 
No. 14 to these minutes. Under this study, it was clear that 
heavy trucks, 26,000 pounds and above, currently paid more than 
their share; they have a ratio of 1.07 -- 1 being a fair share. 
Lighter trucks, 26,000 pounds down to 10,000 pounds have a use­
ratio of 1.11, and cars and light trucks under 10,000 pounds are 
.96. If HB 651 is enacted by the Legislature, all of the users 
will be moved closer to 1, which will mean they will all be 
paying closer to the amount of use they inflict on the highway 
system. Cars and light trucks will be at .99, trucks between 
10,000 and 26,000 pounds will be 1.03, and semi-trucks above 
26,000 pounds will be at 1. 

Rep. Wanzenried said a question arose in the House on how 
this would affect agricultural users. Under the current system, 
there is a GVW fee structure higher than it should be for 
agricultural users, who pay approximately 16% of the full GVW 
fee. Under HB 651, that percentage will be lowered. HB 651 
continues to welcome monthly registration. 

proponents' Testimony: 

Dave Galt, Administrator of Motor Carrier Services Division, 
DOT, distributed Exhibit No. 15 to these minutes, which is the 
second part of the MSU study, and Exhibit No. 16, which is a 
summary sheet. Mr. Galt said the DOT supports HB 651 for two 
reasons: (1) It addresses inequities discovered in the cost 
responsibility study by MSU, and (2) This bill will allow 
Montana to come into compliance with the International 
Registration Planned Agreement for the purpose of licensing 
interstate vehicles. He said he has received over 26 letters 
from various state licensing agencies telling of the difficulties 
they have encountered in licensing trucks through Montana, and 
they all support the endeavors in this bill. 

Mr. Galt said Montana entered into the IRP agreement in 1974 
on the condition we would work to eliminate trailer registration. 
Twenty years later, our registration system is the same. In the 
last two years, there has been increasing pressure on Montana to 
address the trailer problem. Other states can have Montana 
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expelled from the IRP, which would devastate our interstate 
trucking business. Mr. Galt feels that is an unlikely 
occurrence, but there is an option the IRP has presented that is 
very likely. That option is for Montana to bill every trailer in 
the united States; each state would send copies of every trailer 
registered in their state and we would have to turn around and 
bill each carrier separately. That would be a lot of work and 
would cost the state at least an additional 5 full-time employees 
to revise the computer system if that were to happen. 

From several options suggested in the MSU study, the DOT 
chose to increase gas and diesel fuel at the same rate, and lower 
GVW fees by 25%. 

Mr. Galt said HB 651 had originally contained a 3/4 cent tax 
increase on gas and diesel, but that was taken off in the House. 
This left a $3.1 million hole in the special revenue fund for the 
highway department. Mr. Galt submitted Exhibit No. 17 for the 
Committee's consideration, which is an amendment that addresses 
that deficit. Mr. Galt said another bill which has passed the 
House and is in the Senate Highways committee will permit GVW to 
raise fees for overweight vehicles, and will generate 
approximately $3 million in revenue, but the appropriations will 
go into the General Fund. The DOT will attempt to insure that 
those funds, after two years, will be reverted back to the 
Highway Trust Fund. This amendment (Exhibit No. 17) would place 
the passage of HB 651 contingent upon passage of HB 572. Mr. 
Galt urged support of HB 651 and the amendment. 

Ben Havdahl, representing the Montana Motor Carriers 
Association (MMCA) , went on record in support of HB 651, and 
presented his written testimony in Exhibit No. 18. 

Dan Wireak, representing Mergenthal Transfer & Storage 
Company, and united Van Lines, said these businesses support HB 
651. Mr. Wireak said when they are licensed in each state, they 
have to deal with the Public Service commission, and people in 
the GVW division, the fuel tax department, and special permits 
departments. He said there is a great deal of confusion 
associated with dealing with each of these agencies and he 
believes HB 651 will simplify that licensing process. 

Cort Harrington, representing the Montana County Treasurer's 
Association, said the County Treasurers support HB 651. 

Opponents' Testimony: 

None. 

Informational Testimony: 

None. 
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Questions From committee Members and Responses: 

Senator Harp asked Dave Galt if there was any mention of 
coordination language to be proposed dealing with money that 
would go to HB 572, and then be directed back to the highway 
department earmarked account. Mr. Galt said he did discuss the 
idea of getting that language in HB 2, to revert the money back 
into the highway fund, and Dave Lewis, the Budget Director, said 
they would prepare some amendments for the Senate floor. 

Senator Eck commented that the vehicle speed factor has 
entered into previous discussions in relation to wear and tear on 
roads; she asked if it was no longer considered significant. 
Mr. Galt said most pavement damage is caused by axle weight; 
increased axle weights cause increased pavement damage. When 
dealing with speed to prevent road damage, it is usually during 
spring break-up conditions when the roads are extremely 
vulnerable. Special speed restrictions are then placed on 
certain roads and are enforced. However, HB 651 does not deal 
with that problem. 

Senator Eck asked if it is just overweight vehicles that are 
restricted during spring break-up season, or if all heavy 
vehicles are restricted during that time. Mr. Galt said 600 
pounds is allowed per inch of tire width weight on all highways 
in the state on all trucks. When a load limit goes into effect, 
the DOT reduces that inch/tire width weight, starting at 400 
pounds, which affects all trucks. If the roads continue to break 
up, DOT continues to drop that allowable weight. Speed 
restrictions are also put on in the distressed areas of the 
highways, but they feel that the posted year-round speed is 
generally adequate. 

Senator Gage asked what the affect the 45 mills levied on 
trucks over 26,000 pounds will have on the distribution of the 
other non-mill revenue. Mr. Galt said the 45 mills were placed 
on these trucks in order to reimburse the counties exactly the 
same way they are reimbursed now. It will not affect any other 
revenue brought in through licensing of trucks. There is one 
exception in HB 651. For example, on a truck licensed in 
Montana, the base plate in Montana is accepted in North Dakota; 
they don't have to pay any additional fees for that trailer in 
North Dakota. In turn, Montana would not expect the non-resident 
trailers to pay that $15 registration fee, and would accept the 
non-resident trailer plate in Montana. This, alone, amounts to a 
loss of $65,000 to the county road fund, and $32,000 to the 
General Fund, which is not made up in this bill. 

Senator Gage asked why we don't just say we are going to put 
a 4.5% tax on them, which would have the same affect. Mr. Galt 
said this is the most profitable, easy way to take the money and 
get it back to the counties right away. This method is also 
accepted by the Department of Revenue. 
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Rep. Wanzenried said HB 651 is an important bill that brings 
Montana into compliance with the IRP regulations and to bring 
about a greater degree of equity between the use of the highway 
system. He recommends concurrence in HB 651. 

HEARING ON HB 219 

opening statement by Sponsor: 

Rep. Bob Gilbert, House District 22, presented HB 219 which 
allows a tax credit for converting a motor vehicle to an 
alternative fuel. He said this bill defines alternative fuel as 
natural gas, liquefied petroleum gas, liquefied natural gas, 
hydrogen, and electricity. It allows a business, partnership, 
corporation, or individual consumer to get a tax credit for the 
installation of the equipment necessary to consume these fuels. 
Rep. Gilbert said the bill will encourage people to make those 
conversions, and will help cut down on pollution by burning 
cleaner fuels. It costs approximately $1600 to $3500 per vehicle 
to make the conversion to burn alternative fuels. The maximum 
credit allowed the taxpayer to claim in a year is $3,000 for 
converting a vehicle of 10,000 pounds or less, or $5,000 for 
converting a vehicle over 10,000 pounds. 

Proponents' Testimony: 

Exhibit No. 19 to these minutes is a letter is support of HB 
219, from the Missoula City-County Health Department. 

John O'Donnell, Director of Commercial Energy Services, 
Montana Power Company, spoke in favor of HB 219, saying air 
pollution is one of the greatest threats to public health in 
Montana. The emissions produced by burning fossil fuels have 
been identified as the single greatest source of air pollution, 
and about half of these emissions emanate from motor vehicles. 
Each of the alternative fuels included in HB 219 are acceptable 
because of direct fuel costs, vehicle cost premium, range, and 
safety,in addition to emissions reductions. Mr. O'Donnell 
presented Exhibit No. 20 to these minutes, which is his written 
testimony. 

John Alke, Helena attorney, appeared on behalf of the 
Montana Dakota utilities Company. Mr. Alke said MDU supports HB 
219 for the same reasons mentioned by Mr. O'Donnell. He said 
natural gas, as opposed to standard gasoline, will reduce carbon 
monoxide by about 90%, reduce reactive hydrocarbons by 85%, 
decrease nitrous oxide by 30%, and almost totally eliminate 
particulates. These are the fuels of the future; however, most 
people cannot afford to convert their automobiles to nat~ral gas 
without some sort of tax credit. 
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Rep. Sheila Rice, House District 36, spoke in favor of HB 
219 as a representative of the Great Falls Gas Company. 

Van Jamison, Administrator of the Energy Division of the 
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (DNRC), said the 
DNRC supports HB 219, saying it is very consistent with many 
recently-enacted provisions of the National Energy Policy Act. 
He said the state is confronted with requirements in the policy 
act and this bill will put the state in good step with those 
conditions. In 1996, the State of Montana will be required to 
purchase 10% of its vehicle fleet capable of using alternative 
fuels, and the infrastructure will be in place, provided by HB 
219. 

opponents' Testimony: 

None. 

Informational Testimony: 

None. 

Questions From committee Members and Responses: 

Senator Halligan said $3,000 seems like a massive credit to 
allow for the conversion. Rep. Gilbert said the intent is not 
for an individual vehicle, but for an accumulation of vehicles, 
such as a delivery business which has several vehicles. He 
thinks the average conversion cost is fairly close to $3,000 per 
vehicle. 

Senator Doherty asked how much this will cost the state. 
Rep. Gilbert said it is estimated between $30,000 and $50,000; 
he said the revised fiscal note is forthcoming. 

Senator Van valkenburg asked Rep. Gilbert why HB 219 is 
designed to' take money from the General Fund instead of the 
highway account. Rep. Gilbert responded that they are trying to 
encourage individuals to convert their vehicles, and the easiest 
way to do that is to allow an income tax credit. To take funds 
from the highway account might be difficult. 

Senator Halligan asked if a sunset clause of five years was 
discussed in order to give the industry some incentive to 
initiate the conversions faster. Rep. Gilbert said a sunset 
clause was not discussed, although he would have no objection. 

Senator Gage asked a hypothetical question about someone who 
might order a vehicle with the conversion in place, and could 
that additional cost qualify for this particular credit. Rep. 
Gilbert said at the present time major manufacturers are not 
installing this equipment; however, it is his understanding cars 
can be purchased without the fuel injection equipment and a 
secondary manufacturer will install the conversion equipment. He 
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does not know if one could pass along the credit, but he doesn't 
think so. He believes it is for conversion'only, and if the 
vehicle came from the factory with the equipment on the vehicle, 
the credit would not be allowed. 

Senator Eck asked if individuals were allowed $3,000 for 
conversion of their car, and there is a fiscal note of only 
$30,000, this would cover only 10 cars. Rep. Gilbert said there 
are approximately 20-30 cars converted, with around 10 being 
converted over this past year. There is no incentive now; this 
bill is drafted to help with the cost of the installation and get 
interest in converting more cars. Once the interest is there, 
the incentive would no longer be offered. Senator Eck said this 
incentive would basically pay for the whole cost of the 
conversion and it might be more appropriate to pay just a share 
of the conversion and have more people participate. Rep. Gilbert 
said there needs to be a large enough incentive for people to 
want to convert their cars from the fossil fuels which create 
more air pollution to the fuels which do not produce as much 
pollution. 

Closing by sponsor: 

Rep. Gilbert said HB 219 is an effort to help clean up the 
environment, and he asks the Committee's support in the bill. 

HEARING ON HB 643 

opening statement by Sponsor: 

Rep. Bob Gilbert, House District 22, presented HB 643 which 
is a green belt law worked up in the House, requiring that 
parcels of land less than 160 acres must be used primarily for 
raising agricultural produce in order to be classified as ag land 
for property tax purposes. He used a 21-acre tract of land as an 
example, saying a house and one acre is exempted from the grazing 
rate and is taxed as improved property. That leaves 20 acres 
taxed at approximately 34 cents an acre, or $6.80 per year. When 
drafting this bill, he looked at what the land was producing when 
it was taken out of production. For the most part this was 
grazing land. with information from the DOR, he took a 7-year 
market average for cattle, and came up with $500; 4% (ag tax) of 
this is $20. Applying the 280 state-wide average mills, he 
determined that a cow was bringing in $5.71 a year off 20 acres 
of grazing land. In some areas 6 head of cattle can be grazed on 
20 acres; in other areas, one animal unit is allowed per 116 
acres. This comes to just over $12.00 per year. Rep. Gilbert 
said the people living on the 20 acre mini-ranches have created 
additional costs for local government in schools, school buses, 
emergency services from the sheriff and fire departments, and 
other miscellaneous expenses. He tried to figure what 20-acre 
parcel owners should realistically and fairly be paying for 
taxes, and determined to move the number to 7 times the current 

930405TA.SMl 



SENATE TAXATION COMMITTEE 
April 5, 1993 
Page 18 of 21 

cost of $6.80. This would be a 700 percent increase in their 
property taxes, to $47.60 per year for 20 acres. 

Rep. Gilbert said most of the people on 20 acre tracts of 
land are not out-of-state owners, but are couples with a young 
family who want to have a few acres and some horses for the kids, 
or are retired people on fixed incomes. He feels the taxes on 
these parcels of land should not raise so much that people would 
be forced to sell their land. 

Proponents' Testimony: 

John Bloomquist, Montana stockgrowers Association, spoke in 
favor of HB 643, saying it appears to strike a balance in what is 
listed as agricultural land but is primarily used for grazing. 
He asked for clarification of the language on Page 5, Lines 9-13. 
Mr. Bloomquist said HB 643 is the proper vehicle to address this 
issue of taxing on 20-acre parcels. 

opponents' Testimony: 

None. 

Informational Testimony: 

None. 

Questions From committee Members and Responses: 

Sen. Doherty asked John Bloomquist which bill the 
stockgrowers preferred, this bill or SB 435, Senator Grosfield's 
bill that was passed out of Committee on March 26th. Mr. 
Bloomquist replied that HB 643 would be the bill that would have 
less questions; Senator Grosfield's bill had a means test 
applied. The House put amendments on SB 435, but he does not 
know if they have been approved. HB 643 appears to have less 
problems at this time.' 

Senator Eck asked Rep. Gilbert to respond to the language on 
Page 5 questioned by Mr. Bloomquist. Rep. Gilbert said the 
intent of this section is to keep people from claiming that their 
land is agricultural when the predominant use of the land is 
something else; for instance, someone who owns a ski resort and 
then grazes the land in the summer. They are concerned about an 
owner who primarily uses the land for purposes other than 
agriculture and then claims it to be agricultural land for tax 
purposes. 

Senator Eck asked if this law would apply to dude ranches or 
land that is used for hunting. Rep. Gilbert said those uses 
would get into a completely different area for tax purposes. In 
that instance, the hunting/outfitter portion would be taxed on 
income outside of agriculture rather than being included in an 
agricultural operation. He thinks that would stray away 
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completely from the intent of HB 643. The intent of this bill is 
to look at land that people are living on and that is not really 
agricultural land, but is taxed as agricultural land. 

Senator Eck said it appears there are some sizeable ranches 
in the state where the cattle have been removed, and the 
machinery has been removed, and the taxable value is less than 
$1.00 an acre, and yet the owners would be unaffected by this 
bill. Rep. Gilbert said this is correct. He was trying to look 
at the parcels between 20 and 160 acres that people are using 
primarily for residences, but may be grazing 2 or 3 horses, so a 
fair tax can be assessed against this property. The problems he 
saw with SB 435 was the need for yearly review of receipts in 
order to prove a true agricultural land use. 

Senator Gage asked the DOR what will be done if both HB 643 
and SB 435 pass. Ken Morrison, Administrator of the Property 
Assessment Division, DOR, said there would be serious problems in 
overlapping areas, and they would have some difficulty 
administering both bills at the same time. 

Senator Grosfield said HB 643 does not have an income test 
in it, and it calls for use of the land for raising agricultural 
products. As long as someone can demonstrate that they produce 
$10 or $50 in agricultural products, then they can qualify as 
agricultural land under HB 643. Rep. Gilbert said the intent is 
that the DOR would lay the rules that would define primary use 
for agriculture purposes. The DOR has assured him that someone 
who makes $10 income on 30 acres or 160 acres would not qualify 
for agricultural use. However, if there is 160 acres of bad 
ground, and someone is trying to farm it and not making a large 
amount of money, they would fail under the test proposed by SB 
435. If they can prove they are primarily using the land for 
agricultural purposes, they should be given some consideration. 

Senator Grosfield asked the DOR how it will determine use of 
ground if someone has a 22-acre tract adjacent to another ranch, 
and the 22-acre parcel is leased for a nominal fee, and there is 
a cow or two raised on it. Mr. Morrison said he doesn't think he 
can answer this question. The DOR would prefer to have more 
guidance from the Legislature so they don't have to make a total 
judgment call. without that, it will be determined through 
promulgating their rules. 

closing by Sponsor: 

Rep. Gilbert said he has looked at other similar bills and 
believes some of them try to set social policy and raise money 
rather than tax fairly. It is his intent to raise the additional 
money when the people aren't paying their fair tax, and to bring 
the property to a fair tax. The formula he has used is about as 
fair as he can determine for a tax for services received. ~nere 
are concerns in the rule-making area, and if there are attempts 
to come up with a workable formula that is not punitive, with no 
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great amount of book work required by the owner or the DOR, he 
would be amenable to that. He believes HB 643 is an honest 
attempt to tax fairly. 

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HB 219 

MOTION: 

Senator Eck moved to AMEND HB 219 as shown on Amendments 
dated April 5, 1993, which would basically allow a taxpayer up to 
50% of the equipment and labor costs incurred with a credit limit 
of $1,500 on motor vehicles under 10,000 GVW and $2,500 for motor 
vehicles over 10,000 GVW. (hb021901.ajm) 

DISCUSSION: 

Senator Grosfield said the fiscal note indicates that it 
costs approximately $2000 to convert a gasoline powered vehicle 
under 10,000 pounds to optional compressed natural gas. 

AMENDMENT TO MOTION: 

Senator Eck amended her motion that the credit limit be 
$1,000 for vehicles under 10,000 GVW, and $2,500 for those over 
10,000 GVW. 

DISCUSSION: 

Senator Gage said he would rather see a maximum amount per 
vehicle and leave the $3,000 figure there to encourage more 
people, and have a figure of $375 for conversion to LP gas. 

Senator Van Valkenburg said the problem with this bill is 
that it is mixing income tax credits which can be provided to an 
individual, with social policy regarding vehicles and clean air. 
He questions why the credit is not correlated to the highway 
account where there is a more direct relationship between the 
benefit of the clea~ air and the connection to motor vehicles 
rather than individual income tax situations. He would be more 
inclined to tie the credit that can be claimed to the vehicle 
owned by the income tax filer and substantially reduce the amount 
of credit per vehicle. Senator Van Valkenburg believes a $1,000 
credit per vehicle is too much. 

VOTE: 

The amended motion CARRIED on oral vote with Senators Van 
Valkenburg and Gage voting "NO". 

MOTION: 

Senator Doherty moved for adoption of the amendment in 
Exhibit No. 21 to these minutes. 
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Van Jamison, DNRC, explained the purpose of this amendment 
is to permit vehicles modified to use vegetable oils as bio­
diesel to be able to get the income tax credit. The State of 
Montana uses about twice as much diesel fuel, per capita, as any 
other state in the union. Bio-diesels are a way of re-mediating 
the shortage of diesel fuel, and several strains of safflower oil 
are currently being tested for use. For high-speed diesels, like 
the ones operating in the state's trucks and cars, there will 
need to be some modifications necessary. 

VOTE: 

The motion CARRIED on oral vote with Senator Van Valkenburg 
voting "NO". 

MOTION/VOTE: 

Senator Doherty moved HB 219 BE CONCURRED IN AS AMENDED. 
(hb021901.ajm) The motion CARRIED on oral vote with Senators Van 
Valkenburg, Gage, and Stang voting "NO". (761539SC.San) 

ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment: The meeting adjourned at 

MH/bjs 

930405TA.SM1 



-. ·f.' £ t _ ri=-

ROLL CALL 

SENATE COMMITTEE TAX.il.TION DATE L/ -5~ 9'3 -------------------

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED 

Sen. Halligan, Chair I ~ 
Sen. Eck, Vice Chair I {,/ 

I V 
. I Sen. Brown . 

I V' I . - I Sen. Done.!:"ty 
I 

I I I 
I 

Se!"l. Gage 
, V 

I V I - I I Sen. Grosfield 

Sen. Hare I V I I I 
1 I V I I Sen. Stang 

Se:'l. 'rowe I [/ I I I 
Se:'l. iJan Valkenburq I ;,/ I I I 
Se!"l. Yellowtail I V· I I I 

I I I 1 

1 
I 
I 

I I 
I I 
I I I 

. I I I 
I I I I 
I I I I 

I 
I 

I I 

I I I I ! I 

f I I 

! - IJ 

Fcs 
Attach to ea.ch day's minutes 



SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

MR. PRESIDENT: 

Page 1 of 1 
April 5, 1993 

We, your committee on Taxation having had under consideration 
House Bill No. 219 (third reading copy -- blue), respectfully 
report that House Bill No. 219 be amended as follows and as so 
amended be concurred in. 

That such amendments read: 

1. Page 1, line 24. 
Following: "section" 
Insert: "is an amount equal to 50% of the equipment and labor 

costs incurred but the credit" 

2. Page 1, line 25. 
Strike: "$3,000" 
Insert: "$1,000" 

3. Page 2, line 2. 
Strike: "$5,000" 
Insert: "$2,500" 

4. Page 2, line 25. 
Strike: "or" 
Following: line 25 

a~r 

Insert: "(f) any fuel that contains at least 20% vegetable oil, 
animal oil, or a derivative of vegetable oil or animal oil; 
or" 

Renumber: subsequent subsection 
-END-

r$l(J Amd. Coord. Doherty 
;rr- f .Jl.L Sec. 0 Senate Senator Carrying Sill 761539SC.San 



SENATE TAXATION 
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118671 • As Amended on House Floor March 22, 1993 Bill NO. i. /~ /, '.il 

Components of the Proposal 

Illflatioll Factor: "Malltallll CPI" (half of CPI) 

Tax Year: .J.2.2J. ...12.2.4 ~ 

% Change in cPt (llJR3) 3.93% 4.11% 
Change in Montana cPt 1.97% 2.06% 

l.J:m!osal l'armuetcrs 

Tax Year: 1993 1994 ~ 

Tax /lates: 7.2% 7.2% 7.3% 

Exelllption Level $3,500 $3,570 $3,640 

The stallliard deduction is set at 30% of MAGI with the following minima and maxima: 

Stalldard Deductioll Millima 
. Single Filers $2,500 $2,550 $2,600 
- I leads of IIouseholds 3,000 3,060 3,120 
- Married Couples 4,000 4,080 4,160 

Stalldard Deductioll Maxima 
- Single Filers $ 5,000 $ 5,100 $ 5,200 
- I leads of Iiouscholds 7,500 7,650 7,800 
- Married Couples 

l'luueout /lallge: 

10,000 10,200 10,400 

The exemption and standard deduction amounts are phased out for 
households having federal adjusted gross incomes (FAGI) between 
$150,000 and $200,000. 

1iv(),Eamer Deductioll: Married couples where both arc wage earners are allowed a 
two-earner deduction equal to 10% of the lower earners wages 
and salary, up to a maximum deduction of $3,000 



H13671 - AVERAGE INCOME TAX RATES 
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Incom~l- --r"'-'--'-No. of 
Blckt. Tolallncome Hshlds. CL Tax ._------

<0 (177,674,310) 5,184 0 
0 23,447,880 20,088 19,232 
2 64,597,176 21,546 354,476 
4 91,868,580 18,468 790,733 
6 118,638,918 17,010 1,243,131 
8 168,044,544 18,630 2,114,651 

10 177,124,148 16,080 2,620,894 
12 185,140,662 14,286 3,106,182 
14 210,896,380 14,056 4,018,768 
16 222,094,204 13,088 4,634,040 
18 229,927,114 12,170 5,173,542 
20 593,4 73,538 26,368 15,470,682 
25 624,388,966 22,800 18,125,786 
30 598,717,404 18,468 19,507,246 
35 594,872,990 15,890 21,311,526 
40 609,335,472 14,368 22,467,884 
45 548,067,225 11,559 21,385,542 
50 487,935.610 9,300 19,726,673 
55 352,685,907 6,146 14,444,387 
60 322,605,008 5,178 13,681,746 
65 236,497,873 3,508 10,265,345 
70 182,095,246 2,516 8,192,697 
75 143,952,442 1,862 6,471,111 
80 210,822,610 2,496 9,788,614 
90 149,339,708 1,579 7,216,387 

100 109,524,438 1,045 5,516,416 
110 87,782,390 765 4,462,671 
120 76,534,589 613 3,951\,002 
130 60,543,348 449 3,274,359 
140 52,931,376 366 2,943,886 
150 785,61\7,268 2,526 48,882,946 

Tolals 8,141,858,704 318,408 301,165,555 

I PL Tax I Difference 
0 0 
0 (19,232) 
0 (354,476) 

61,621 (729,112) 
822,100 (421,031) 

1,803,034 (311,617) 
2,347,618 (273,276) 
3.008,304 (97,878) 
3,664,572 (354,196) 
4,302,765 (331,275) 
5,098,501 (75,041) 

14,620,294 (850,388) 
18,098,452 (27,334) 
19,782,020 274,774 
22,340,897 1,029,371 
24,679,961 2,212,077 
23.767,471 2,381,929 
22,372,828 2,646,155 
17,021,265 2,576,878 
16,170,929 2,489,183 
12,268,157 2,002,812 
9,709,033 1,516,336 
7,877,790 1,406,679 

11,756,633 1,968,019 
8,570,101 1,353,714 
6,473,115 956,699 
5,246,571 783,900 
4,597,581 643,579 
3,746,032 471,673 
3,353,069 409,183 

55,846,671 6,963,725 

329,407,385 28,241,830 

-, 
'i 

/ 
tI '5 'J-~ 

/1 () - t;~rl / 

Tax Rales: 
- ~PL-
Tax Rale Tax .Bal~_ 

0.08% 0.00% 
0.55% 0.00% 
0.86% 0.07% 
1.05% 0.69% 
1.26% 1.07% 
1.48% 1.33% 
1.68% 1.62% 
1.91% 1.74% 
2.090/0 1.94% 
2.25% 2.22% 
2.61% 2.46% 
2.90% 2.90% 
3.26% 3.30% 
3.58% 3.76% 
3.69% 4.05% 
3.90% 4.34% 
4.04% 4.59% 
4.10% 4.83% 
4.24% 5.01% 
4.34% 5.19% 
4.50% 5.33% 
4.50% 5.47% 
4.64% 5.58% 
4.83% 5.74% 
5.04% 5.91% 
5.08% 5.98% 
5.17% 6.01% 
5.41% 6.19% 
5.56% 6.33% 
6.22% 7.11% 

3.70% 4.05% 



L~ . Impact of H8671, As Ainended ?h thaH(iusa Flo.ol'.> 
•.. .•.... : •. -'-~_._. -,--,_A_s_s_lJm_e_S,-1_9_9-,3-,-S-,-tir;.:..ta,,"-i<--,-ls_A~e-,·:····:,","···~_a.'-.Ie_d..c.·:·.:··r·:· .-", .. "-. •. ~ .... -". = .. ~-l 

3/22/93 

[Surtax Revenue Loss: 14,179,41f) 

HB671 As Drafted I 
1993 1994 1995 Tax Year 

Tax Rate • 7.200/01 I·· .. !,20~1 I ... :. ·].30% 

CL Tax 
PL Tax 
Change 
All Fliers 

301,165,557 
329,407,387 

28,241,830 
29,653,922 

Biennial Increase in Income Tax: I 

318,451,181 
346,536,707 

28,085,526 
29,489,802 

335,064,103 
375,332,700 

40,268,597 
42,282,027 

I 66,105,319 



Impact of HB671, As Amended o.n the House Floor (3/22/93) 

A. CURRENT LAW - HJR3. 

Tax Year Liability, Before Surtax 
Surtax Rate 
Surtax Amount 
Total Tax Year Liability 

Fiscal Year Revenue, Bofore Adjustments 
Surtax Adjustment 
Other Adjustments 

Total Fiscal Year Revenue 

Allocation to: 

- General Fund 
- School Equalization 
- Long-Range Building, Debt Service 

ITotal Biennium Individual Income Tax 

8. HB671 , AS AMENDED 

Tax Year Liability, Before Surtax 
Increase in Liability Due to HB671 
Surtax Rate 
Surtax Amount 
Total Tax Year Liability 

Fiscal Year Revenue, Before Adjustments 
Surtax Adjustment 
Other Adjust,nents 

Total Fiscal Year Revenue 
Iincrease in Revenue, Fiscal Year 

Allocation to: 

- General Fund 
- School Equalization 
- Long-Range Building, Debt Servico 

ITolal Biennium Individual Income Tax 

Iincrease Over Biennium 

1992 

287,948,629 
2.30% 

6,622,818 
294,571,447 

1992 

287,948,629 
0 

2.30% 
6,622,818 

294,571,447 

I 

1993 

301,689,753 
4.70% 

14,179,418 
315,869,171 

294,819,191 
13,712,528 
43,407,000 

351,938,719 

221 ,017 ,515 
100,302,535 

30,618,669 

1993 

301,689,753 
29,653,922 

0.00% 
0 

331,343,675 

294,819,191 
13,712,528 
43,407,000 

351,938,719 

, , 
I 

ij-S- CZ3 
. /f(y &]/ 

1994 1995 

318,945,476 337,375,284 
0.00% 0.00% 

0 0 
318,945,476 337,375,284 

310,317,615 328,160,380 
7,089,709 

11,536,000 11,536,000 

328,943,324 339,696,380 

195,721,278 202,119,346 
104,603,977 108,023,449 
28,618,069 29,553,585 

I 668,639,704 I 

1994 1995 

318,945,476 337,375,284 
29,489,802 42,282,027 

0.00% 0.00% 
0 0 

348,435,278 379,657,311 

354,716,438 364,046,295 
(7,089,710) 
11,536,000 11,536,000 

359,162,728 375,582,295 

0130,219,4041 .'.35,885,915 I 

221,017,516 213,701,823 223,471,465 
100,302,535 114,213,747 119,435,170 
30,618,669 31,247,157 32,675,660 

I 734,745,0221 

. 66,105,319 I 
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SENA TE TAXATION 
1/) 

EXHJeIT NO.~_'?'\~_~_ 
DAT_E.. __ L .... I_-_c~_-.,...--.;...Y_3_· _ 

SfU NO...f.i /~ .Ie ?I.~ Thomas E. Towe 
AprilS, 1993 

ALTERNATIVE TAX PLAN 

REVENUE 
(In millions) 

Annual Biennium 
1) Income tax - SB 235 modified: 

- Graduated rate - 6% on the first $30,000 
7% up to $40,000 
8% on incomes over $40,000. 

- Standard Deduction - $9,000 married couple 
- $4,500 single filing 
- $6,750 head of household. 

- Personal Exemption - $2,300 instead of $3,500. 
- Phase out of Standard Deduction and Personal 

Exemption at $70,000 to $100,000 of MAGI. 
- Homestead rebate - refund of the property tax 

paid on the first $4,000 of your personal 
residence. 

Net new revenue $38.4 $76.8 

2) Corporate License Tax - 7.75% instead of 6.75% 
(National average is 7.67%) 

Net new revenue 

3) ProDerty Tax -

4) 

- Class 3 - from 3.86% to 4.88% 
- Class 4 - from 3.86% to 4.88% 
- Class 8 - from 9% to 4.88% 
- Class 11 - from 3.088 to 4.88% 
- Homestead exemption on the first $13,500 

of each home. When combined with 
homestead rebate = $17,500 of each 
home is tax free. 
- All homes under $83,725 would have a 

tax reduction. 
- Commercial building exemption of $4,000. 
- Agricultural land exemption - 10% of 

assessed value. 
Net revenue loss 

Rail Car Tax - HB 640 
- One time revenue of $5.8 

Net new revenue 

5) Timber Sales from State Lands - HB 667 
Net new revenue 

6) Coal Board Funds - HB 350 
Net new revenue 

TOTAL 

8.0 16.0 

- .9 -1. 8 

3.2 6.4 

3.05 7.1 

1 ,... t:: .... _.0_ ~ 

53.4 106.8 



EXPENDITURES 

(In millions) 
Biennium 

1) HB 2 - General Appropriations $71.645 

2) HB 3 - Supplementals (Change) 6.474 

3) HB 1 - Feed Bill (Change) .126 

4) School Equalization Account (HB 2, etc.) 35.745 

5) Adjustments (Coal Tax Accrual & SRS Account) 2.647 

Total under current level 116.637 

Plus additional revenue (first page) 106.8 

Total Fund Balance $217.437 

Fund Balance Deficit 168.869 

Ending Fund Balance $ 48.568 

CASH FLOW 

Total Cash Available (from above) $217.437 

Plus Clark Fork Damage Claim - HB 401 5.175 

Total Cash Balance 222.612 

Projected Cash Deficit 215.640 

Cash Flow Cushion $ 6.972 



IMPACT ON AGRICULTURE 

Current law: (Based on state wide average farm or ranch) 

Land - 2041 taxable acres x $9.33 = 
$19,042.53 assessed value x 30% 
x 300 mills = 

Machinery - $24,500 x 9% x 300 mills = 

$1,713.83 tax 

661.50 tax 

Farmstead (Buildings and 1 acre) - $78,768 fair 
market value x 3.088 % x 300 mills = 729.70 tax 

Total Tax $3,105.03 tax 

Prooosed law: (Based on state wide average farm or ranch) 

Land - 2041 acres x $72.54 (under SB 168) = 
$148,051.81 less 10% = $133,246.63 
x 4.88% x 300 mills 

Machinery - $24,500 x 4.88% x 300 mills 

Farmstead - $78,768 x 4.88% x 300 mills 

Total Tax 

Amount under SB 168: 

Total Tax Savings 

Prooosed Law: (Second example) 

Land - 1000 acres x $72.54 = $72, 540 less 
$4,000 x 4.88% x 300 mills = 

Machinery - $20,000 x 4.88% x 300 mills 

Farmstead - $60,000 x 4.88% x 300 mills = 

Total Tax 

Amount under SB 168: 

Total Tax Savings - from Current Law 

Total Tax Savings - from SB 168 = 

$1,950.73 tax 

358.68 tax 

896.96 tax 

$3,206.37 

3,288.07 

$ 81. 70 

$1,003.42 

292.80 

622.20 

$1,918.42 

2,074.81 

= 17.39 

156.39 



AVERAGE INCOME TAX RATES 
Tax Year 1993, Full-Year Residents 

9~ .--.-----------------------------------------------------, 

7~ 

1~ 

o 20 60 80 100 120 140 

Total Income Bracket (ODD's) 

o Current Law + Proposed Law 



Tax Rates: 

Income I 
Total Income I 

No. of 
Brckt. Hshlds. CL Tax I PL Tax I Difference 

CL I PL 
Tax Rate Tax Rate 

<0 (177,674,310) 5,184 0 0 0 
0 23,447,880 20,088 19,232 0 (19,232) 0.08% 0.00% 
2 64,597,176 21,546 354,476 0 (354,476) 0.55% 0.00% 
4 91,868,580 18,468 790,733 0 (790,733) 0.86% 0.00% 
6 118,638,918 17,010 1,243,131 340,539 (902,592) 1.05% 0.29% 
8 168,044,544 18,630 2,114,651 1,234,997 (879,654) 1.26% 0.73% 

10 177,124,148 16,080 2,620,894 1,967,513 (653,381) ·1.48% 1.11 % 
12 185,140,662 14,286 3,106,182 2,658,401 (447,781 ) 1.68% 1.44% 
14 210,896,380 14,056 4,018,768 3,472,382 (546,386) 1.91% 1.65% 
16 222,094,204 13,088 4,634,040 4,118,659 (515,381) 2.09% 1.85% 
18 229,927,114 12,170 5,173,542 5,014,315 (159,227) 2.25% 2.18% 
20 593,473,538 26,368 15,470,682 15,254,533 (216,149) 2.61% 2.57% 
25 624,388,966 22,800 18,125,786 19,316,734 1,190,948 2.90% 3.09% 
30 598,717,404 18,468 19,507,246 21,249,247 1,742,001 3.26% 3.55% 
35 594,872,990 15,890 21,311,526 23,345,671 2,034,145 3.58% 3.92% 
40 609,335,472 14,368 22,467,884 25,129,596 2,661 ;712 3.69% 4.12% 
45 548,067,225 11,559 21,385,542 24,117,723 2,732,181 3.90% 4.40% 
50 487,935,610 9,300 19,726,673 22,862,596 3,135,923 4.04% 4.69% 
55 352,685,907 6,146 14,444,387 17,620,869 3,176,482 4.10% 5.00% 
60 322,605,008 5,178 13,681,746 16,890,617 3,208,871 4.24% 5.24% 
65 236,497,873 3,508 10,265,345 13,277,878 3,012,533 4.34% 5.61% 
70 182,095,246 2,516 8,192,697 11,020,054 2,827,357 4.50% 6.05% 
75 143,952,442 1,862 6,471,111 9,221,959 2,750,848 4.50% 6.41% 
80 210,822,610 2,496 9,788,614 14,323,843 4,535,229 4.64% 6.79% 
90 149,339,708 1,579 7,216,387 10,803,612 3,587,225 4.83% 7.23% 

100 109,524,438 1,045 5,516,416 8,147,568 2,631,152 5.04% 7.44% 
110 87,782,390 765 4,462,671 6,574,921 2,112,250 5.08% 7.49% 
120 76,534,589 613 3,954,002 5,716,456 1,762,454 5.17% 7.47% 
130 60,543,348 449 3,274,359 4,606,912 1,332,553 5.41% 7.61% 
140 52,931,376 366 2,943,886 4,051,300 1,107,414 5.56% 7.65% 
150 785,647,268 2,526 48,882,946 61,358,320 12,475,374 6.22% 7.81% 

Totals 8,141,858,704 318,408 301,165,555 353,697,215 52,531,660 3.70% 4.34% 
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DAT ...... _~.,....;;:::::~---''':-_ 

mllNa __ ~~~~ __ 

Rep. Norm Rollin 
Re;HB 517. 
Dear Sir. 

I support this bill. 

P.O Box 405 
Biqfork MT 59911 
2/26/93 

An additional 3% on the bed tax ~s no(carqetinH tourists. 
You and I pav the bed tax in thls state and in nei~hbourinq 
states where it is higher. 

3% is a reasonable addition to a tax that has generated $5 
million for the tourist board to advertlse this state worlawide. 
It makes me shudder to think of the cost of a two page Montana 
advertisement in the February McCalls magazine. 

The idea that an lncrease in the accommodation tax wl1l cut 
down on the flow of tourists to this state is ridiculous. 

Tourists use our roads, parks. rivers, lakes. the services of 
our highway patrol and many other public services. The burden to 
support these services is shouldered by the tax-payin~ 
residents. I be~rudge this. This state seems to have adopted 
the sloqan. "Catei~ to the Tourist". 

A percentaHe of this tax, regardless ot what it is. should be 
alloted to counties where tourism is heavy. Flathead County is a 
mess during the summer. Overcrowded parking lots. pumper to 
bumper traffic, dust clouds roll and parks are tilled to the 
brim. I curtail my travelling as much as possible during the 
summer to avoid the congestion. 
This beautiful state will not be a wonderland tor anvone it 
money isn't pumped back into it to compensate tor the wear and 
tear caused by millions of tourist. 

Good luck with HB 517. 
Sincerely. 

Barbara E Strate 



April 2, 1993 

Senator Mike Halligan, Chairman 
Senate Taxation Committee 
Montana State Senate 
State capitol 
Helena, MT 59620 

Dear Senator Halligan and Honorable Members of the Senate 
Taxation Committee: 

I am writing you to express the City of Kalispell's support of 
HB #591, an act that would increase the accommodation tax from 
4% to 5% with an adjustment to the distribution formula, 
channeling approximately $2.5 million to local governments 
over the next two years. 

It is our opinion as local government officials that the 
intent of the original Lodging Facility Tax has far exceeded 
its primary purpose of promoting Montana as a beautiful, 
wonderful place to visit. As a result of all this success, 
communities like Kalispell have benefitted from the tourist as 
an industry. However, we in local government as a consequence 
of this benefit, have been called upon to provide public 
services to this ever-growing population of tourists without 
any financial assistance from them. 

For example t each year over 3 million tourists visit this part 
of the state, use our services and do not contribute one cent 
toward the cost of providing these services. During the peak 
tour istseason, our public safety personnel are kept busy 
almost exclusively working on tourist related problems. 

I mentioned earlier that the objective of the original lodging 
tax legislation has been fulfilled. I failed to mention that 
the original 4% tax on lodging has grown from three million 
dollars to over seven million dollars each year. Not one 
cent of this money has found its way to local governments who 
must provide public services consumed by the tourist. 

We are, therefore, urging your support of HB #591 as we see it 
as a means of addressing a current inequity that places the 
total cost of providing public services to the tourist 
squarely on the back of local residents. HB #591 will go a 
long way at improving this inequity. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce Williams 
rit-v M;\~;:\n~Y' 
--- -"'" ---- .. --:J --



SENATE TAXATION 

EXHIBIT ~9.-~¥~~--­
DATE If - 5 - 9 ~ 
BILL NO. pI?- ~71 , 

I just wanted you to know that I support broad 
based tax reform, and strongly oppose any 
increase in the Bed Tax for Band-aid solutions. 
The last election clearly indicated Montanans 
want tax reform NOW. Please let me know how 
you will vote on these issues . 

./ . J 

. -r..-
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I just wanted you to know that I support broad 
II. based tax reform, and strongly oppose any 

increase in the Bed Tax for Band-aid solutions. 
'- The last election clearly indicated Montanans 

want tax reform NOW. Please let me know how 
... you will vote on these issues. 

i.. , rItank you for bein~ there to represent m~. '_ 
,. ~ 8':'J'J / (tzr71L,L//Y) r7IV,.£) 17b) {,/';;J (~,N£y) .<fRE CF 6C'£~ ((CNCA::: P /y 
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L 

My Name ___________ _ 

Address -----------------------------------
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M·Q·N·T·A·N ·A 

March 29, 1993 

TO: Senate Taxation committee 
Mike Halligan 
Dorothy Eck 
Bob Brown 
Steve Doherty 
Delwyn Gage 
Lorents Grosrield 
John Harp 
Spook stang 
Tom Towe 
Fred Van Valkenburg 
"Bill Yellowtail 

SENATE TAXAT~ -
£XHIBIT NO-.-:::..-----, ~ Ci:3 
DATE C( --- '7: r =: 
BIll NO.' ,I1/JJ ? 11 J 

p.o. Box 3166 
Great Falls. MT 59403-3166 

4Q6. 761-5036 
'!bll Free 1-800-527-5348 

We urge your opposition to HB 591. It accomplishes very little in 
solving the State's general fund crisis or the cities and towns' 
infrastructure problems. What it would do, if passed, is dil.ute 
the effort of what has begu..~ to work - the successful promotion of 
tourism using accommodations tax funds. 

As you are aware, tourism is on the increase. Marketing efforts 
of Travel Montana, the tourism regions and visitor bureaus have 
been effective. Passage of this bill would not offer a solution! 
it would only create another problem. 

Please vote against HB591. 

qf 



~ .. ~'-' :wu~ FINANCE AND DEBT MANAGEMENT 
~~ BUDGET AND ANAL'(~IS 

-.!..M~l~-,S .. ;&~O=5!e5~s;_~,L,~~.f\.y~_4:Fi51 NRA~N~C:NEST.I C:-IMTYiSScCWLECRMTK590:acFi2-F~I!9iC~E:(406)5:234roo ~~;,O~~ET~~G 
~~~/ 435 RYMAN ST .• MISSOULA, MT 598024297 • (406) 5234700 UTILITY BILLING 
~~ RISK MANAGEMENT 

" FAX (406) 728-6690 GRANT ADMINISTRATION 

CITY OF MISSOUlA 
CHUCK STEARNS TESTIMONY ON HOUSE BILL 591. 

April 5, 1.993 

SENATE TAXATIgrf 
EXHIBIT NO.;--_'1,:;:::--~~ __ 

DATE.. C/- ~ -13 
BlLL No.. )J 4 !;J ~ / 

The City of Missoula supports House Bill 591 as a fair way to help pay for some of the impacts that the 
tourism sector imposes on local governments. Local taxes on transient lodging are found in more states 
(43 states) than any other selective excise tax.! Also, as shown in the article from a recent issue of City 
and State on the back of this page, in the most recent survey of tourism association members, 86.9% of 
the respondents said that there was a lodging tax levied in their jurisdiction and "50.4% of the proceeds 
went to general city operations." The reason for this wide imposition of the tax is the recognition that 
tourists do impose service costs on local governments during their stay in the town. 

While accommodations industry representatives rightly argue that they already pay property taxes, please 
remember that, unlike most commercial establishments, hotels, motels, resorts, and convention centers 
present 24 hour occupancies and risks, so that they account for more than their proportionate share of 
public safety calls. Also, the occupancy density and often high rise structures present some of our 
greatest fire risks. Hotels and motels are often havens for drug transactions and Missoula's only 
homicide in 1987 occurred in a motel room. 

Perhaps an overlooked impact on local governments is the trend whereby tourists are attracted to visit 
Montana, they see the relatively low land prices compared to where they live, and they come to buy raw 
acreage for development or subdivision. I am not sure if the subdivision bills in this year's Legislature 
would be commanding such attention were it not for the carving up of Montana that is currently going 
on around the tourism centers of the state. 

There has also been a dramatic increase in special interest groups tied to preserving themselves as the sole 
beneficiaries of the accommodations tax. When a lodging tax for local government was first proposed 
in the 1980's, it seemed as if the opposing parties were local governments and the Montana Innkeepers 
Association. Now we are told that the Montana Tourism Coalition represents 35 associations organized 
to preserve themselves as the beneficiaries of tourism promotion. In the last few years we have seen new 
interest groups, such as a state Bed and Breakfast Association, spring up to preserve this financial 
fiefdom. I ask you to consider all of the opponents to this bill now and honestly ask yourself, "To whom 
is the benefit of the accommodations tax going and who is bearing the brunt of the impacts?" I believe 
you will agree that it is time for state and local taxpayers to be spared from paying for the impacts that 
out of state tourists impose on our respective governmental budgets. 

We encourage your support of HB591 as a way to repay the state and local governments for the costs of 
tourism impacts. 

1 J=h~ E. S=~~a~ and Jc~n L. Mikesell, Local Gover~-ment Tax Authori~y and 
Use, (Washington, D.C.: National League of Cities, 1987), p. 96. 

AN EQUAL EMPLOfMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER M/FiV/H 
DrintClI"l !"'In 1liIiO/" QClI"\lI"ICI" P~"Clr ... 
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SPECIAL REPORT 
MARKETING 

Selling the cities 
Tourism as boost to development 
By ELLEN SHUBART 

Call them the Rodney Danger­
fields of economic development. It's 
not just that convention and tourism 
bureau officials haven't gotten re-" 
spect - all too often, they say they 
haven't gotten the funding due 
them, either. 

Still, it's finally being un­
derstood by city officials 
that the convention and 
tourism trade is one of the 
legs of the economic devel­
opment stool, said Richard 
J. Newman, executive direc­
tor and chief executive offi­
cer of the International As­
sociation of Convention & 
Visitors Bureaus, Spring­
field, Ill. 

The tourism and meeting 
business hauls in $42 billion 
in taxes annually and gen­
erates a whopping $2 billion 
in economic activity per 
day. And, it is not a cyclical 
business. Those revenues 
keep on coming. 

and export-developmenUreverse in­
vestment." 

The authors, Philip KoUer, Don­
ald Haider and Irving Rein, all of 
Northwestern University, Evanston, 
Ill., add that "In a service-driven 
economy of aging population, (tour­
ism and meetings) are generally ex­
pected to grow at rates ahead of the 

had grown to 88. Today, the asso­
ciation boasts 398 members, an in­
dication of the increasing recogni­
tion of the economic importance of 
conventions and tourism. 

"Sometimes government officials 
don't understand that a convention 
and visitors bureau is economic de­
velopment. They think of economic 

development in terms of 
brick and mortar only. Yet 
the largest import in the 
U.S. today is tourism, bring­
ing in yen and francs," Mr. 
Newman said. 

Dale R. Finley, 1992-93 
president of the interna­
tional association and presi­
dent of the Convention & 
Visitors Bureau of Greater 
Cleveland, as well as a for­
mer mayor of Strongsville, 
Ohio, agrees. "Practically, 
mayors are only interested 
in the next election. The na­
ture of the job is short­
sighted, with them worry­
ing about what happens 'on 
my watch.' 

"But the value of tourism 
money is just being recog­
nized by public officials. It 
is 1 00% usable, while tax 
money from taxpayers has 
to be returned to them." 

Mr. NI!\tman easily ticks 
off the benefits of conven­
tion and tourism business 
for economic development: 

It is also a less risky busi­
ness. If an economic devel­
opment effort to land a fac­
tory doesn't happen, the local 
economy may be adversely 
affected for years, Mr. New­
man pointed out. But If a 
community doesn't land a 
convention or lure tourists 
this year, there will be tour­
ists to grab for next year and 
conventions to book for any 
of the next 6.8 years, the av­
erage time frame for meet­
ings bookings. 

It's not just those in the 
industry or in public office 
who see the viability of 
tourism business. The au-

Room service: The a16-bed Minneapolis Hilton 
and Towers is partially owned by the city, a direct 
investment in economic development via tourism. 

• An increase in the num­
ber of jobs; even if some are 
low-level or menial jobs, 
they are filled by those who 
leave welfare rolls. 

• A healthier local econ­
omy, bringing with it an in­
creased tax base from 
"quality" properties. 

thors of a soon-to-be published 
book called "Marketing Places: At­
tracting Investments, Industry and 
Tourism to Cities, States and Re­
gions," point out that "Tourism and 
the business hospitality market 
have emerged as viable place devel­
opment strategies on a footing equal 
to business retention, business at­
traction, grow your own businesses 

national economy." 
Just as the importance of conven­

tion and tourism business has 
evolved, so have the convention and 
visitors bureaus that serve the in­
dustry. 

The International Association of 
Convention & Visitors Bureaus was 
fanned 78 years ago with five cities 
as members. In 1975, the number 

• An increase in the quality of life 
through improved infrastructure, 
including parks. 

• An increase in taxes paid. 
The latter is one area in which 

convention and tourist bureaus 
think they get less than their share 
of respect. Too often, Mr. Newman 
said, cities institute "bed" taxes, or 
taxes on hotel and motel rooms, but 

'Sometimes 
govemment officials 
don't understand that 
a convention and 
visitors bureau is 
economic" 
development.' 
Richard J. Newman 
Executive Director 
International Association of 
Convention & ViSitors Bureaus 

I , 

'The value of tourism 
money is just being 
recognized by public 
officials. It is 1 00% 
usable, while tax 
money from taxpayers . 
has to be retumed to .. 
them.' • 
Dale R. Rnley i. 

President 
Convention & Visitors 
Bureau of Greater Cleveland 

instead of plowing the money back 
into the tourism business, appropri­
ate the funds for other purposes, 
ranging from fire equipment to 
school services. 

According to the most recent sur­
vey of tourism association members 
in 1991, 86.9% of respondents have a 
room tax charged in area hotel and 
motel rooms, raising $1.1 billion. Of 
that, 50.4% went to general city op­
erations, while only 26.4% went to 
tourism development operations. 
The remaining funds went for con­
vention center construction, debt 
service or operatiOns. 

Fifteen years ago, only 20 cities 
could hold the largest shows, Mr. 
Newman said. Today, 50 cities com-" 
pete with one another for the larger 
trade shows, and cities like Chicago, 
San Francisco and Orlando are dou­
bling or even tripling their conven­
tion centers to draw more and larger 
gatherings. 

The second-tier cities -I 
smaller cities without the marnm 
convention center capacities -
benefit from the travel industry, 
at a lower level. The average atten­
dance at a meeting anywhere is only 
200, utllizing one hotel. With t 
choices comes more competit 
among all sizes of cities for the 
jori ty of the meetings. 

Most convention bureaus are pri­
vate, not-for-profit corporations, 
supported by the room tax, gOVI 
ment allocations, private mem 
ship or a combination of any or 
three. While the association ma -
tains that the entirety of a room tax 
should be reinvested in tourism I 
motion, often bureaus only g 
portion of that tax. 

Some 32 bureaus reported in 
1991 survey having either a city, 
county or state restaurant tax, with 
collections equalling $148 mill' 

See Conventions on Pag 

I 
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Montana League of Cities and Towns 

~ 
April 5, 1993 

Senator Mike Halligan, Chairman 
Senate Taxation Committee 
State Capitol 
Helena, MT 59624 

Dear Senator Halligan: 

The Montana League of Cities and Towns supports House Bill 591 
for the following reasons: 

1. This bill provides for a reasonable distribution of lodging 
tax revenues. Lodging taxes are imposed in almost 90 percent of 
the America's cities, and approximately 50 percent of these 
revenues are allocated to fund public safety and other local 
services. Under HB-591, 12.7 percent of lodging tax revenue will 
go local governments, which is far below the national average but 
still recognizes the fact that travelers exert tremendous pres­
sures on city and county services. 

2. The additional money raised by this bill is desperately 
needed by both local and state governments. Cities and counties 
have been operating under one of the most suffocating tax limita­
tion measures in the country for the last six years, and this 
session of the legislature is struggling to balance a state 
budget that is more than $200 million in the hole. 

3. With the increase provided by this bill, Montana will still 
have an edge in the competion for the travel business, because 
the rate of the lodging tax in this state will continue to be 
below the regional average. 

4. During the six years since the lodging tax was imposed, 
Montana spent an average of $5.6 million on travel promotion and 
advertis ing. If this bill is approved, more than $12 million 
will be spent for these purposes in the next biennium. Lodging 
tax revenues have ballooned 115 percent since 1987, and the pur­
pose of this bill is to redirect some of this additional revenue, 
while maintaining promotion and advertising budgets at consistent 
levels. 

5. No government program or agency should have limitless, 
questioned, self perpetuating budget authority, and this 
allows the legislature to decide the appropriate amount that 
state should spend on travel promotion and advertising. 

un­
bill 

our 

6. Under current law, public funds, specifically lodging tax 
revenues, 
costs of 
travelers 

are being used to 
city and county 
are subsidized by 

promote private businesses, 
services used by tourists 
local taxpayers. 

while 
and other 

P.O. Box 1704 • Helena, Montana 59624 • Telephone (406) 442-8768 



7. This bill recognizes the undeniable fact that people, both 
res~dents and outsiders, exert pressure on streets, roads, police 
fire, emergency medical and other local services. The intent of 
the legislation is to establish a logical link between the costs 
and benefits of these services, which is totally consistent with 
the principles of fair tax policy. 

8. Travel and recreation businesses have paid economic dividends 
for Montana, but we may have reached the point of diminishing 
returns. Both national parks are over booked, Montanans are 
being crowded out of recreation areas, traffic and congestion in 
the Flathead Valley and other prime tourist areas are becoming 
serious problems, and it is legitimate to ask whether this state 
should continue to spend $10 per capita on advertising. 

9. This bill will return money to Montana cities, towns and 
counties, where it will be used to fund necessary services and 
ease the pressures on local property taxes. 

10. No agency, program or cause has a exclusive right to claim 
the proceeds of the lodging tax. Travel businesses supported the 
four percent tax in 1987, but this agreement is not sacred and it 
does not prevent the legislature from reallocating these revenues 
for public purposes. 

I thank you and the members 
these arguments, and ask you 
necessary legislation. 

Best wishes, 

6a. c.. '1IIIii: ........ I ..... ~t ...... ~ 
Alec Hansen -
Executive Director 

of 
to 

the committee for 
support this fair, 

considering 
logical and 



Montana League of Cities and TOVV11S 

FY 88 
FY 89 
FY 90 
FY 91 
FY 92 
*FY 93 
*FY 94 
*FY 95 

~ 

ACCOMMODATIONS TAX REVENUE 
AVAILABLE FOR 

REGIONAL TOURISM PROMOTION 

CURRENT LAH PROPOSED LAW (HB-591) 

$822,000 
1,223,000 
1,338,000 
1,520,000 
1,735,000 
1,767,000 
1,801,000 
1,842,000 

1,497,000 
1,530,000 

(304,000) 
(312,000) 

M 0 N E Y A V A I LAB L E FOR REG ION A L T R A VEL PRO MOT ION ~v ILL DEC LIN E 
SLIGHTLY UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF HOUSE BILL 591. IT IS IMPORTANT 
TO UNDERSTAND, HOHEVER, THAT FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR REGIONAL PROMO­
TION HAVE INCREASED 115 PERCENT SINCE THE ACCOMMODATIONS TAX HAS 
IMPOSED AT THE BEGINNING OF FISCAL YEAR 1988. THIS BILL DOES 
REDIRECT REVENUE TO THE STATE GENERAL FUND AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, 
BUT IT PRESERVES FUNDING FOR REGIONAL PROMOTION AT THE AMOUNT 
THAT HAS AVAILABLE IN FISCAL YEAR 1991. IT HILL ALSO PROVIDES 
THAT FUNDING FOR THIS PURPOSE HILL BE AUGMENTED AT A RATE CON­
SISTENT HITH FUTURE INCREASES IN ACCOMMODATIONS TAX COLLECTIONS. 

* ESTIMATED 

P.O. Sex 1704 • f-Je'ero, Mentoi'O 59624 • Tefeohone (406) 442-8763 



WYOMING 

Population: 453,600 
l 
i Area: 97,9/4 Sq. Miles (253,597 Sq. KM) 

Capital: Cheyenne 

. Highest Point: 13,804 Ft 
Gannett Peak (4207 M) 

Lowest Point: 3, 100 Ft 
Belle Fourche River (945 M) 

Time Zones: Mountain. DST. 

Minimum Age For Drivers: 16 

Alcoholic Beverage Laws: Liquor sold by 
package and drink in any type of licensed 
store or establishment Sunday sales noon -
, 10 p.m. by focal option. Interstate import 
limit 3 quarts. Legal age 2 I. 

Local Taxes: Wyoming's statewide sales 
tax is 3 percent. with local options for an 

, additional increment up to 2 percent 
Localities may also impose lodging taxes up 

. to 4 percent 

SOUTH DAKOTA 

Population: 696,000 

Area: 77,047 Sq. Miles (199,551 Sq. KM) 

Capital: Pierre 

Highest Point: 7,242 Ft, (2207 M) 
Homey Peak 

Lowest Point: 962 Ft (293 M) 
Big Stone Lake 

Time Zones: Centralllv1ountain. DST. 

Minimum Age For Drivers: 16 

Alcoholic Beverage Laws: Liquor sold 
by package and drink at any store or estab­
lishment with a license. Some sales Sunday. 
Legal age 21. Interstate import limit I gallon 
{or persons 2 I or older. 

Gambling: Minimum age 2 I. Maximum 
bet $5, except where otherwise noted. 

sales tax is 4 percen~ With local options for 
{or on oddidonol 2 percent Certain localities 
may impose arotfJer I percent on lodgings, 
ad..-r:issic.'l$, (ood e.1d alcoholic beverages. 

c. d.:, /0 
C;4 T L-...-:1-;; 5""-93 
.l l ',_ ,liB ~s.:t{.=. 

IDAHO 

Population: 1,006.700 

Area: 83.557 Sq. miles (2 I 6,413 Sq. KM) 

,. Capital: Boise 

Highest Point: 12,662 Ft 
Borah Peak (3859 M) 

Lowest Point: 7) 0 Ft. 
Snake River (2/6 M) 

Time Zones: MountainlPacific. DST. 

Minimum Age For Drivers: 16 

.. Alcoholic Beverage Laws: Liquor sold by 
package in state liquor stores and by the 
drink at any licensed establishment No sales 
by drink I a.m. Sunday to 10 a.m. Monday. 

. Legal age 21. Interstate import limit 2 quarts 
;. per person. 

.' Local Taxes: Statewide sales tax is 5 per­
cent There is a 2 percent Travel and 

_ Convention Tax on lodgings, with local 
options to levy up to an additional 5 percent 

MONTANA 

;:'Population: 799, 100 
l,"~, • 

. ~Area: 147, 138 Sq. Miles (38 1,087 Sq. KM) 
,. 

: " Capital: Helena 

Highest Point: 12,799 Fe (390 I M) 
Granite Peak 

;' Lowest Point: 1,862 Ft (568 M) 
. Kootenai River 

,': Time Zones: Mountain. DST. 
!'.:." 

Minimum Age For Drivers: 16 

., Alcoholic Beverage Laws: Liquor sold by 
package in state liquor stores and by drink 
at any type of establishment with a license. 
Legal age 2 I. Interstate import limit 3 gal­
lons. 

Gambling: Limited. 

Local Taxes: !.10ntana does not have a 
. : stotewide safes tax. Deslencted resort com-

.. n - T r- . 'p 'n ';( munitJes m:1y enact a r-esort ,ex a u l~ ~ 

percent for goods and services. There is 04 
percent ste~el .. ide lodging tax. 



SENATE fAXAIiON 
EXHiBIT No.:--...... /~/~~ __ 

C . ~ 5'-- f ~ DAT'-----Io_--:;....,...._-.-__ 
f ' ~~., 

BILL NO .. ~ {! / 
For the past 3 years, it has cost the state 40 cents in advertising to attract eac non-resident tourist. 

,.I Assuming that this ratio remains unchanged, HB541 would reduce the advertising budget by 
approximately $529,000 resulting in a loss of 56,000 inquries. Historically, inquiries have been 7% of 
total visitation. Therefore, we would assume that non-resident visitation would decline by about 1 million 
to 5.4 million visitors, which is equivalent to our 1989 total. 

". 

Each non-residents spends an average of $140 while they are in Montana. A reduction of visitor counts 
would result in a loss of over $140 million in expenditures. Even a conservative estimate of decline in 
visitation of only 500,000 still means a $70 million impact to Montana businesses. 

RATIOS TO MEASURE IMPACT OF HB591 ON TOURISM 

HB591 
1990 1991 1992 Protected 1994 

Total budget 5,672,643 5,982,670 7,269,684 _"\600..271 
Advertising budget 2,200,457 2,365,972 2,680,576 2150.712 
Inquiries fulfilled 416,123 426,468 435,890 379.862 
$ Spent by visitors 760,000,000 828,000,000 900,000,000 747,501.677 
# of visitors 5,800,000 5,900,000 6,500,000 5,39tS:623 

3 E.ear 3v.c: 
Ad % of budget 38.79% 39.55% 36.87% 3tS~40% 

Cost to attract visitor $0.38 $0.40 $0.41 sa 40 

$ spent/visitor $131.03 $140.34 $138.46 $136.61 
Inquire/# of visitors 7.17% 7.23% 6.71% 7.04% 

SUMMARY 

-For every 40 cents spent in advertising, Montana attracts one visitor. 

-Each visitor averages $140 in expenditures in Montana. 

-HB591 will probably result in a reduction of $500,000 or more in advertising. 

-We anticipate a drop in visitation between 500,000-1 million people. 

-Expenditures will decline between $70-140 million. 

-Gas tax collections from tourists will decline $1-2 million based on present tax rates. 

-Taxes derived from legal gambling revenues will decline. 

-General fund revenues will decline $3-7 million from wages, taxes paid by employment and taxes 
on business profits directly derived from visiting tourists. 



ifax rate 
if otal Collected 

Dept. of Revenue 
Total Funds Available 

Distribution 
Historical Society 

University System 
Travel Montana 

Tourism Regions 
State Parks 

Cities/Counties 
General Fund 

Glacier Country 
Gold West Country 

------- Russell Country 
Yellowstone Country 

Missouri River Country 
Custer Country 

Whitefish 
Kalispell 
Missoula 

Butte 
Helena -- ----- - --_. --- .. _---- -- -" .-. 

Great Falls 
Bozeman ._--_._-_._ .. 

West Yellowstone 

."- ........... ... 
' ..... . SENATE TAXATION 

EXHIBIT NO. !.M 
D!-~TL L(7----5-::=-........ -Y~:3~=-

Q -0'1' ~(\ 

PROPOSED LEGISLATION REGARD BED TAX 
._1 @ ~f1 

Base is calculated at FY94 estimated collection 
EXISTING HB642 HB591 HB642/591 

/--------
DIVERSIOf\ LAW PARKS COMBO 

4% 4% 5% 5% 
7,652,000 7,652,000 9,565,000 9,565,000 
(181.006) (181.006) (206.258) (206.258) 
7,470,994 7,470,994 9,358,742 9,358,742 

74,710 74,710 74,870 74,870 
186,775 186,775 187,175 

f----
187,175 

5,407,131 5,042,921 4,492,196 3,992,065 
1,802,377 1,680,974 1,497,399 1,497,399 

0 485,615 0 500,131 
0 0 1,188,560 1,188,560 
0 0 1,918,542 1,918,542 

395,892 369,226 
---'---

328,904 328,904 
154,986 144,547 128,761 128,761 
159,853 149,086 _____ ~~~~80~_ 132,804 

----~-- ------
313,289 292,187 260,278 260,278 

41,563 38,763 34,530 34,530 
204,191 190,438 169,640 169,640 

27,811 25,937 23,105 23,105 -- --
49,259 45,941 40,924 40,924 
80,476 75,055 66,859 66,859 
47,763 44,546 39,681 39,681 
43,095 40,192' 35,803 35,803 

--- -._. _. ---_ .. _ ... -- ... _.- -_._._,. ------- - ---_._--_._- ---~--.. -----
15,303 70,?31 6?,561 6/,561 

52,972 49,404 44,009 44,009 -.--_._-----_ .. _--- --_. --.--- --------"--
43,167 40,259 35,863 35,863 -------- . -1----------

--105, 11f[ -----93,632 Billings 112,703 93,632 



Montana Chamber of Commerce ... ----_._- -

OrStnbutJO.? offurxfs to dtJes/a:x.;noes as /E'q(J/~ by HB591 
Estimate besed on FY9410W of SI. 188. 550 eva;lsble 

Distribution ba.s....<>a on ratio of collection in 1992 

COUNTIES LISTED BY TOURSIM COUNTRY 

CUSTER COUNTRY GLACIER COUNTRY GOLD WEST COUNTRY 

Big Hem $8.082 
Carter/G.VITreas. .$387 
Custer $14.527 
Dawson $10.484 
Fallon $1.444 
Musselshell $1.070 
Powder River $1.293 
Prairel'Nibaux $856 
Rosebud $4.359 
YeJioYlStone $158.192 

RUSSELL COUNTRY 
Blaine $2.790 

$101.069 
$734 

$11.791 
$15.043 

.:cCasc.ade 
Choteau 
Fergus 
Hill 
Judith/Liberty/Petre 
Meagher 
Pondera 
Teton 
Toole 
Wheatland 

$969 
$4.260 
$2.553 
51.889 
57.717 

$942 

.t'F1athead $162.164 Beaverhead .$15.238 
Glacier $43.971 Broadwater $1.225 
Lake $11.859 Deer Lodge 52. :55 
Lincoln $10.771 .Granite $1.611 
Mineral $6.905 Jefferson $2.387 

kMissoula $121.098 . ~ewis &. Clark $62.180 
Ravalli $10.919 Madisen $10.183 
Sanders $3.093 Powell $5.826 

",Silver Bow $64.773 

MIS~OURI RIVER CQ YELLOWSTONE CO. 
Daniels $1.028 Carbon $ 15.334 
Garlield/McC $l.116 '-'"GallGin $208.738 
Phillips $4.644 Park $46.183 
Richland $4.250 Stillwater $4.458 
Roosevelt $3.718 Sweet Grass $3.295 
Sheridan 52.155 
Valley $9.029 

Note- Ihe lotal money diverted 10 cilies. lownS and coun!ies is 51.188.560. Eight cities ,vill receive 61% (5721.~30) 
leaving $467. 03 Of or all olher cities. towns andcoullties. The MONTANA CHA\fBER can see that thefew cities receiving 
approximately 590.000 realize a benefit (it increases budgets less than 1 %) but questions if the small amount ofmoney 
for the rest of the local governments jusiijies a huge 250"0 decrease in to!lrism marketing. 



Montana Chamber Df._Commerce 

Motel 

Real property mkt value: 2.7 million 
Personal propery mkt value: 340,000 

Real prop. tax 
Mkt value: 2,700,000 
Taxable: 104,220 

Personal prop. tax 
Mkt value: 340,000 

Sales tax 
Budget 
utilities 
phone 
repairs 
capital purchase 
prof. services 
cleaning, etc. 
office supplies 

TOTAL 

110,000 
27,000 
15,000 
35,000 
50,000 
15,000 

9,000 
261,000 

Current Law 
(415.12 mills) 

43,263 

(415.12 mills) 
9% taxable: 

30,600 

12,702 

° 

,~'1 ~-"!r<!-"'-· /,;L 
.:,\ :F, ,-d~S-: 93 

__ .~ . .fjB -Scil 

W/tax reform Difference 
(381.12 mills) 

39,720 

(381.12 mills) 
4.5% taxable 

15,300 

5,831 

x 4% 

-3,543 

-6,870 

10,440 
Net: 27 
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SENATE TAXATION 
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SEN~TE TAXATION 
EXHIBIT NO._ / Y 
DATE... {I - 5 - Y .3 
Wll NO_ P CJ tf, 5/ 

COST ALLOCATION STUDY 

for the 

MONTANA STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

Prepared by 

Jerry Stephens 
Department of Civil and Agricultural Engineering 

Montana State University 
Bozeman, Montana 

and 

Tim Barth and William Qoud 
Montana Department of Transportation 

Helena, Montana 

Prepared for 
STATE OF MONTANA 

DEP ARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
RESEARCH PROGRAM 

in cooperation with the 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL mGHW A Y ADMINISTRATION 

July 1992 

The original is stored at the Historical Society at 225 North Roberts Street, 
Helena, MT 59620-1201. The phone number is 444-2694. 

.. 



FINANCING 

THE 

MONTANA STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

Prepared by 

Jerry Stephens 
Department of civil and Agricultural Engineering 

Montana State University 
Bozeman, Montana 

Prepared for 
STATE OF MONTANA 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
RESEARCH PROGRAM 

in cooperation with the 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

December 1992 

The original is stored at the Historical Society at 225 North Roberts Street, 
Helena, MT 59620-1201. The phone number is 444-2694. 



Major Provisions - Summarized of lIB 651 
HB651 includes the recommendations for modifying Gross Vehicle Weight fees to 
bring fee schedules and procedures into compliance with the International Registra­
tion Plan. The bill's restructure of the GVW fees also modifies the highway financing 
of Montana's highway system in accordance with the recommendations of the Legis­
lative mandated Montana Highway Cost Responsibility Study. 

The study was conducted by the MSU under a contract with the MT DOT. The study 
identified inequities in assessing highway user fees among the three classes of ve­
hicles studied. It concluded that basic vehicles (cars, vans and pickups) are under 
paying with a .96 equity ratio, intermediate vehicles (trucks less than 26,000 pounds) 
with a 1.11% equity ratio and heavy vehicles (trucks more than 26,000 pounds) with 
a 1.07% equity ratio. These ratios are the amount of revenue paid compared to high­
way expenditures attributed to these classes of users. 

(2) Eliminates the property tax on trailers/semi trailers, 26,000# or more; 

(3) Increases the 75% discounted GVW fees now allowed for vehicles transporting 
livestock, logs, poles, low boy trailers to 100%; increases 55% fee on ready mix 
and fertilizer vehicles to 95%; and increases 16% fees on farm vehicles to 35%, 
however because of fee structure changes. the increase to agriculture users will 
be minimal. 

(4) Assesses a 45 mill property tax on the tractor and/or truck to replace lost 
revenue from eliminating trailer property tax; 

(5) Distributes property tax revenue to counties in the same manner and levels 
as now; 

(6) Increases the fuel tax on gasoline and diesel by three quarters of one cent to 
make the bill revenue neutral. The House amended HB651 removing the three 
Quarters of one cent per gallon gasoline tax but leaving the diesel tax increase. 

(7) Places fertilizer spreaders in the agriculture fee class. 
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SENATE TAXATION 

Amendment to HB 651 

/ '7 EXHi8/T NO. 
-----'-~---:---

DAT ..... E..._ ...... L/:_· _5;;;;:,..~-_--_r~j=---_ 

BIll NO._+-/~-+-/~"'--I~~!l~!_· 
1. Page 41 

Following: line 18 

Insert: IINEW SECTION. Section 23, If House Bill 

No. 572 is not passed and approved, then this act is 

void." 

Renumber: subsequent section 

DAG:D:MCS:15.mb 



ApIil5. 1993 
House Bill 651 
Senate Taxation Committee 
Statement by Montana Motor Caniers Association 

SENATE TAXATION /""/ 
EXHIBIT NO. J t -:-.--'---:-----
DATE... L/ - 5 - 7'_:J 
BILL NO. !II} 05/ 

Mr. Chainnan. Members of the Committee. For the record my name is 
Ben Havdahl representing the Montana Motor Carriers Association. MMCA 
would like to go on record in support of HB 651. 

We have carefully reviewed the fairly numerous and varied provisions of 
House Bill 651 that appear to make it a complicated looking piece of 
legislation. However. the bill has come together quite well to do the what 
has to be done in an effective and well thought out manner. 

We would like to express appreciation to the DOT for their effort in 
communicating with the industry throughout the formulation of this bill. 

To assist our members in their understanding of what the bill does. we 
prepared a detailed analysis of the bill's provisions with a brief explanation 
of what they do and why. I have taken the liberty of attaching a copy of 
that explanation to this statement for the benefit of the committee 
members. 

Representative Wanzenried and Dave Galt of the DOT have laid out the 
provisions and the bill's effect and purpose to the committee very well. 
MMCA does not have a great deal to add to the explanation. 

We want to confirm the fact that MMCA fully supports the impact on and 
the importance of Montana continuing its participation in the International 
Registration Plan. 

Upwards of 95% or more of the MMCA motor carrier members operate 
extensively in interstate commerce running equipment in most of the 48 
states and Canadian Provinces. Some in all 48 states. 

The importance of the InteTIlational Registration Plan to Montana based 
motor carriers cannot be over stressed. 

We are in support of necessary changes in the statute to allow complete 
compliance with the requirements of the IRP compact terms regarding 
power unit registration of vehicles. 

It is a little difficult to stand before this committee and acquiesce support 
for any kind of tax increase on the trucking indUStry. 
MMCA's support of this bill is given with thought in mind regarding the 
increase in diesel fuel tax by three quarters of one cent per gallon to make 
the bill equitable and revenue neutral. 

1 



HB651 was heralded by the press as a tax break for big trucks when it was 
passed by the House. I would like to correct an impression that the 
trucking industry is getting a tax break in this session. 

The bill does reduce the GVW fees and that recommendation is consistent 
with the results of the Highway Cost Responsibility Study conclusions that 
you have heard about in previous testimony. 

For example, under the current schedule, an 80,000 pound, five axle, 
tractor semitrailer combination. now pays $987.50 per year in GVW fees. 
Under the revised schedule in HB 651, that unit will pay an annual 
$750.00 GVW fee assessed only on the tractor. That is a difference of 
$237.50. 

However that same unit, averaging a conservative 100,000 miles per year, 
will pay an additional $150.00, or more, for the three quarter cent per 
gallon increase in the diesel fuel tax under the bill. That is a net difference 
of $87.50 per year. 

MMCA testified extenSively before this Committee on SB257, the bill to 
increase fuel taxes 4¢ per gallon in 1993 and 3¢ per gallon in 1994. 

That bill was passed by the Senate, as you know, and will cost that same 
truck combination, which now pays $4,000 a year in state diesel fuel taxes, 
an additional $1,400 per year under SB257. 

So, assuming the passage of HB651 and for this Legislature to give that 
truck combination unit a net savings of $87.50 on GVW fees under the bill 
and than take back an additional $1,400.00 under SB257, does not seem 
to me to be any kind of a tax break. 

I would hope that this explanation would allay any allegations of a "tax 
break for big trucks' coming out of this session. 

MMCA appreciates the opportunity to comment and express our position 
on this legislation. We would urge this committee to report the bill 
favorably. 

Thank you. 

2 
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CaRRleR/d 1'---'1 I 
allOClaTlon Inc. ~~" .. :~:.~ 

B.G. HAVDAHL. EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 
501 NORTH SANDERS 
P.O. BOX 1714. HELENA. MONTANA 59624 
TELEPHONE: AREA CODE 406 442-6600 

TO: MMCA Members 

FROM: B. G. Havdahl, Executive Vice President 

Major Provisions - liB 651 Summarized 
(1) Restructures GVW fee, combines separate tractor and trailer fees into 
one schedule in accordance with recommendations made by the 
International Registration Plan and the Highway Cost Responsibility Study. 

(The study concluded that basic vehicles (cars, vans and pickups) are 
under paying with a .96 equity ratio, intermediate vehicles (trucks less 
than 26,000 pounds) with a 1.11% equity ratio and heavy vehicles (trucks 
more than 26,000 pounds) with a 1.07% equity ratio.) 

(2) Eliminates the property tax on trailers/semi trailers, 26,000# or 
more; 

(3) Increases the 75% discounted GVW fees now allowed for vehicles 
transporting livestock, logs, poles, low boy trailers to 100%, increases 
55% on ready mix and fertilizer vehicles to 95% and increases 16% fees 
on .farm vehicles vehicles to 35%; 

(4) Assesses a 45 mill property tax on the tractor and/or truck to replace 
lost revenue from eliminating trailer property tax; 

(5) Distributes property tax revenue to counties; 

(6) Increases the motor fuel tax on gasoline and diesel by three quarters 
of one cent to make up the revenue loss to the highway fund; (House 
removed gasoline tax increase from this bil1.) 

(7) Assesses GVW fees on buses based on gross weight instead of by 
number of seats; and 

(8) Places fertilizer spreaders in the agriculture fee class. 

Repealed Provisions 
HB 651 repeals section 61-10-202 of law that establishes a separate title, Title 
II, for GVW fees that apply to trailers and semi trailers other than house 
trailers. 
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HE 651 repeals the sections of the law that grants discounts in the GVW fees 
to certain classes of vehicles: 61-10-204, fees of 75% for lowboys, livestock, 
log and pole trailers; 61-10-205, fees of 55% for ready mix trucks; 61-10-207, 
fee of $7 per seat (not first seven rows) for buses; and 61-10-208, fee for 
house trailers at .75 per foot. 

HE 651 also repeals 61-10-210 providing for a three unit combination fee in 
lieu of gross weight fees. It is not clear how statute was applied and why. 

Section by Section Description of HB 651 

Section 1 amends the personal property tax section 15-6-138 to provide that 
trailers and semi trailers are exempt from the personal property tax now 
assessed at 9% as per Section 15-6-201 (1) (v). Section 15-6-201 is the 
personal property tax exemption statute. 

Section 2 amends 15-6-201, which establishes the exempt categories from 
personal property tax and specifically, in sub paragraph (1) (v), provides that 
all trailers and semi trailers with a licensed gross weight of 26,000 pounds or 
more are to be exempt from personal property taxes. 

Section 3 amends 15-70-204 raising the tax on gasoline (not aviation gasoline) 
from 20 cents per gallon to 20 and 3/4 cents per gallon. This is to provide $3 
million the lost revenue to the highway fund, estimated at $4 million per year 
because the bill discounts, by 25%, the new single, tractor only GVW fees, as 
per recommendation of the Highway Cost Responsibility Study. 

Section 5 amends 15-70-321 raises the tax on special fuel (diesel) from 20 
cents per gallon to 20 and 3/4 cents per gallon to provide an additional $1 
million per year to the highway fund to replace lost revenue by discounting 
GVW fees by 25%. 

Section 7 amends 61-1-134, the definition section defining what is and what 
is not a commercial vehicle. Amends what is not a commercial vehicle to be a 
vehicle that pays 35% GVW fee, currently 16% GVW fee, under 61-10-206. 
This amendment establishes that a farm vehicle is still exempt as a 
commercial vehicle notwithstanding that the GVW fee is changed from a rate 
of 16% of commercial GVW fee to 35% of the GVW fee. 

Section 9 NEW SECTION - levies a 45 mill property tax on trucks and truck 
tractors over 26,000 pounds in addition to allover levies, the average 
statewide mill levy used under the IRP or the county mill levy. 

The 45 mills is to offset the decrease in the amount of property tax caused by 
the exemption of trailers and semi trailers under 15-6-201 (1) (v). The 
amendment requires the distribution of the funds in relative proportion to all 
involved levels of local government. 

2 
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Section 14 is the heart of the bill. It amends 61-10-201 the section setting 
out the revised schedule for truck and/or tractor only GVW fees. It. in effect, 
combines the current schedule for trailers and semi trailers in 61-10-202 and 
trucks and truck tractors in 61-10-201 into one schedule. 61-10-202, the 
trailer GVW section. is repealed by the bill. The amended section also 
assesses the single fee on buses. 

Section 16 amends section 61-10-206 which sets out "special fees" for certain 
farm vehicles to be a fee equal to 16% of the currently assessed fees in 
Schedules I on truck tractors and in Schedule II on trailers. The bill amends 
the amount of the percentage from the 16% amount to 35%. This amount is 
in accordance with the recommendations of the Montana Highway Cost 
Responsibility Study ordered by the 1991 Legislature. 

This section is further amended by including fertilizer spreader trucks and 
spreaders trailers in the same special fee category as other farm vehicles to be 
assessed at 35% under this bill provided they are used exclusively to transport 
and apply fertilizers to fields 

Section 17 amends section 61-10-209, now authorizing monthly or quarterly 
payments of the GVW fees for vehicles exceeding 24,000#, to exclude trailers, 
pole trailers, and semi trailers and to include buses. This amendment is 
necessary because of the repeal of GVW fees on trailers and the change in 
assessing GVW fees on buses from number of seats to gross weight. 
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April 2, 1993 

Senator Mike Halligan, Chair 
Senate Taxation Committee 
Montana Legislature 
Capitol 
Helena, MT 59620 

Dear Senator Halligan: 

C1TY-(lJUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
301 W. ALDER 

MISSOULA, MONTANA 59802 

(406) 721-5700 

SENATE TAXATIO"C 
EXHiBIT NO'_-L.!-J.r~~ __ 

DATE.. 'L/ - S - f 3 

-.. -

BILL NO, ;.) /j ;J If _ 

I write in SUPPORT of HB 219, "An Act allowing a tax credit for 
conversion of a motor vehicle to alternative fuel; and providing an 
immediate effective date and a retroactive applicability date." 

Senator, as you are well aware, a tremendous amount of effort is 
spent combating the air pollution troubling some of Montana's 
largest communities. The growth rates in these same communities 
will demand even more effort in this respect. As the local 
official responsible for improving conditions in Missoula's non­
attaii-~ent airshed, I have hard-earned firsthand exp~ience with 
the relative costs and effectiveness of these efforts. In the long 
run, I believe that incentives and alternatives can bring about 
change more effectively and inexpensively than any amount of costly 
enforcement. 

Unfortunately, there is a lack of incent~ves and alternatives, 
particularly in the arena of transportation. Not because the 
technology does not exist, but because it is not economically 
accessible to the public. 

In HB 219, the legislature is being offered an opportunity to 
stimulate consumer demand for a cleaner form of transportc:. ; on. 
For cClIlWlunities that are not yet in violation of federa.r.. air 
quality standards, HB 219 presents one opportunity to address 
problems before EPA steps in and mandates away choices. Being so 
familiar with the tribulations of the stick, I urge you to vote for 
the carrot. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Ellen Leahy 7 
Director 

cc Committee members 



Remarks on Behalf of House Bill 219 
April 5, 1993 

by John O'Donnell, 
Director of Commercial Energy Services 
The Montana Power Company 
40 East Broadway Street 
Butte, Montana 

S~N,:~E TAXATI~ 
EI'.H, .... r NO._--:;;. __ -.:-__ 

DATI:...E _-I.Li~~7_--_f y~_ 
BILL NO. ;J 13 'J-:/f J -, 



Air pollution is one of the greatest threats to public health 
we now face. For years, we've heard about smog in the L. A. 
Basin, but the problem is more pervasive than that. It also 
affects cities in Montana. The Missoula greater urban area 
has recently been identified as a "nonattainment area" for 
carbon monoxide under the 1990 Federal Clean Air Act. The 
Environmental Protection Agency currently mandates an air 
mitigation program for all gasoline-fueled vehicles in 
Missoula. The leaders of several other Montana communities 
find they must evaluate total airshed pollutant loads when 
considering potential business expansions. 

The emissions produced by burning fossil fuels have been 
identified as the single greatest source of air pollution. 
About half of those fossil fuel emissions come from motor 
vehicles. Motor vehicles and people go together. People 
drive cars, trucks and buses, and they drive them where other 
people work and· live. 

Vehicle emissions generally contain a few common ingredients: 
carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, reactive hydrocarbons, 
nitrogen oxides, particulates, heat, and water. Four have 
been identified as the most common and pervasive fossil fuel 
pollutants: 

• Carbon monoxide reduces the blood's oxygen level, inducing 
physical sluggishness and endangering people with heart 
and circulatory problems. 

• Reactive hydrocarbons and nitroaen oxides react with 
sunlight to form ground-level ozone, which has been 
identified as a cause of respiratory distress, 
particularly in asthmatics, children and older people. 
Reactive hydrocarbons are suspected carcinogens. 

• Particulates are emitted in large quantities by most 
diesel-fueled vehicles. This particulate matter, often 
black carbon soot, can cause eye, throat and respiratory 
problems. 

Social, economic and health concerns have sparked intense 
interest in the promotion and use of cleaner burning 
alternative fuels for Montana transportation. Natural gas, 
propane, hydrogen,' ethanol, methanol, and electricity are 
recognized alternatives to conventional gasoline and diesel 
fuels. Each of these cleaner fuels has its various positive 
att:::-ibutes. 
gasoline is 

A matrix comparing these alternative fuels with 
at~ached. It can be seen that many factors can 



affect the selection of a single fuel: direct 
vehicle cost premium, range and safety in 
emissions reductions. 

fuel costs, 
addition to 

With these possibilities and the increased public interest in 
doing something about pollution, we might ask why we are still 
struggling to make even one viable clean-fuel alternative 
available. 

One major roadblock is the absence of developed clean-fuel 
servicing and refueling stations in the state, and th~ 
relatively high cost and risk of investing in such 
infrastructure. The automotive industry will not produce an 
alternatively fueled car that nobody will buy, and nobody will 
buy a car that they can't refuel. 

A second major stumbling-block may involve a basic human 
characteristic - resistance to change. In the absence of 
incentives, the average citizen will most likely opt to use 
conventional gasoline and diesel fuels over alternative 
clean-fuels. The greatest number of us are generally not 
willing to make significant personal sacrifices in the cost, 
performance, or use of the vehicle we drive without some kind 
of incentive. I believe this holds even when we perceive that 
the change we might have made could have been in society's 
best interest. 

Federal lawmakers have recently given attention to the issues 
of assisting the development of alternative fueling 
infrastructure and reducing investment risk. Tax deductions 
will be allowed after July I, 1993 for investments in 
clean-fuel stations and clean-fuel vehicle conversions and 
purchases. Certain mandates regarding clean-fuel federal 
fleet purchases in the future should also encourage more 
development of the nation's clean-fuel infrastructure. 

Many of Montana's citizens, interested in the clean-fuel 
options, have contacted our company to inquire about the 
various technologies and the possibility of any incentives 
offered. A number of commercial fleet operators and several 
petroleum distributors have suggested that they are 
considering the economics of natural gas. Several State 
institutions, including the University of Montana and Montana 
State University, have expressed interest in the potential of 
converting their motor pools to nqtural gas. 

I believe that the positive incentive a tax credit will send a 
signal to Montanans that the issue of cleaner air, with its 
positive impacts on quality of life, health and the economy is 
one of merit, and will encourage them to follow through with 



the conversion of their vehicles to a cleaner alternative 
fuel. 
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PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
HOUSE BILL 219 

INTRODUCED BILL 

1. Page 2, line 22. 
Following: "electricity" 

SENATE TAXATlQN 
EXHiBIT NO._ 7/ 
D,~TL {17_-~~:---___ -f~J-:--
BIll NO._ t! 6,:J-li : 

Insert: "(f) any fuel that contains at least 20% vegetable oil, 
animal oil, or a derivative of vegetable oil or animal oil" 

Reletter subsequent section 



DATE &.\- -5 - 3.~ 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON 3t,:'J... t\--\ \Ql'\ 

BILLS BEING HEARD TODAY: \'\.B S'\\ h)~A 

. JM~S4 ~L~'J/.3, "!C £'11 ~:'H,~ 
Name Representing 

51--.; 10 1~1t.. 

VISITOR REGISTER 

Bill 
No. 

Check One 

Support Oppose 

x 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH COMMITTEE SECRETARY 

Flc. 



DATE ---------------------
SENATE COMMITTEE ON ---------------------------
BILLS BEING HEARD TODAY: -------------------------

Bill Check One 

Name Representing No. support Oppose 

• 

• 

• VISITOR REGISTER 

• PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT \VITH COMMITTEE SECRETARY 

• Flc. 



Amendments to House Bill No. 219 
Third Reading Copy 

For the Committee on Taxation 

1. Page 1, line 24. 
Following: "section" 

Prepared by Jeff Martin 
April 5, 1993 

Insert: "is an amount equal to 50% of the equipment and labor 
costs incurred but the credit" 

2. Page 1, line 25. 
Strike: "$3,000" 
Insert: "$1,000" 

3. Page 2, line 2. 
strike: "$5,000" 
Insert: "$2,500" 

4. Page 2, line 25. 
strike: "or ll 
Following: line 25 
Insert: lI(f) any fuel that contains at least 20% vegetable oil, 

animal oil, or a derivative of vegetable oil or animal oil; 
orll 

Renumber: subsequent sUbsection 
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